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January 7, 1998

Ms. eva chu

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, 670 98th Avenue,
QOakland, California (94407)

Dear Ms chu:

Enclosed is one copy of the report entitled, Report on Groundwater Monitoring,
December 1997, prepared by our consultant, Baseline Environmental Consulting, for the
subject site. The reports presents the results of the City’s investigation to further define
the distribution of chemicals in the groundwater using temporary well points.

Baseline’s recommendations include installation of an additional downgradient
monitoring well, a revised sampling schedule for the existing monitoring wells, and
discontinuing the analysis of samples for chlorinated hydrocarbons. The City is prepared
to implement Baseline’s recommendations upon concurrence from your office.

Please review the report and call me at 510-238-7695, with any questions or comments.
Sincerely,

Virywa

Mark B. Hersh
Environmental Program Specialist

ce: Andrew Clark-Clough, PWA/ESD
Kevin O’Dea, Baseline
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‘Mr. Mark Hersch

City of Oakland
Environmental Services
1333 Broadway, Suite 330
Oakland, CA 94612

Sub]ect Report on Groundwater Momtormg, December 1997, 670 98th Avenue, Oakland
Cahforma ‘

Dear Mark:

Enclosed please find three copies of the Report on Groundwater Monitoring at 670 98th Avenue,
Qakland. The Report presents the results of groundwater sampling performed in September 1997
and recommendations for further investigation of groundwater quality at and in the vicinity of the
project site. A copy of the Report should be submitted to Ms. eva chu of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, If you have any questions or comments please contact us at
your convenience.

Sincerely,

‘ Lt < T _ Kevin O'Dea
rincipal B g . Vice President
eg. Geologist No. 4009 '
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REPORT ON WELL POINT INSTALLATION AND
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
670 98th Avenue
Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

BASELINE Environmental Consulting was retained by the City of Oakland, Public Works Agency
to monitor the status of groundwater quality at 670 98th Avenue, Oakland (site) (Figure 1). In 1989
and 1990, environmental investigations and interim remedial activities were conducted at the site.
The result of these investigations indicated that petroleum and chlerinated hydrocarbons had been
released to groundwater at and near the project site. Subsequent sampling confirmed the presence
of these compounds in the monitoring well network. The purpose of the recent groundwater
monitoring was to investigate the extent of these compounds in the groundwater and to further assess
whether there have been any significant changes in groundwater quality since the interim remedial
activities were performed.

This report documents the results of the sampling of 13 temporary well points installed in the area
surrounding the project site and sampling of six monitoring wells (Figure 2). This work was
performed in accordance with recommendations submitted to and approved by the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.

BACKGROUND

The site was occupied by a Union 76 service station from about 1947 through 1983. An old station
building and an underground tank that occupied the site were removed in 1966. During that same
year, a new station building, two 10,000-gallon underground gasoline tanks, and one 230-gallon
waste oil tank were installed at the site. The station building was demolished and the underground
storage tanks were removed in 1983.

In addition to the on-site source of subsurface petroleum contamination, an additional potential
source of contamination at the site was identified at 692 98th Avenue, located northeast of the site.
This property was occupied by a Richfield service station from about 1949 to 1963. In 1970, four
1,000-gallon underground fuel storage tanks were removed; the contents and former tank locations
are not known.”

In 1989, during the widening of 98th Avenue, workers encountered contaminated soil while
excavating a water line trench at the site. Soil samples collected from the trench were found to
contain up to 350 mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH).

'Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 1989, Prehmmmy Contaminated Soil Assessment, 98th and Edes Avenues Qakland,

. California, 17 July.

*Subsurface Consultants Inc., 1990, Soil and Groundwater Contammanon Assessment, Phase 2, 98ih and Edes
Avenues, Oakland, California, 10 Aprl.
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In response to the identification of contaminated soils during road widening, a preliminary soil
investigation was conducted by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. Soil samples were collected from 14
soil borings. The highest concentrations of TPH were generally detected in soil samples collected
at or immediately below the groundwater table.

In 1990, Subsurface Consultants, Inc. further evaluated subsurface conditions and groundwater
quality at the site. Eleven soil borings were drilled, and six of the borings were completed as -
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5, and Well 18; Figure 2). Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
concluded that the former tank locations were the primary source of contamination at the site.
Groundwater samples were found to contain TPH, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX), and chlonnated hydrocarbons. Aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in
monitoring wells located upgradient of the former tank locations, suggesting that those might
originate from an off-site source. The analyncal results of groundwater samples collected at the site
are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

Subsurface Consultants, Inc. performed quarterly groundwater monitoring during the second and

third quarterly periods of 1990. The concentration of contaminants detected in groundwater samples

from each well varied from one quarterly period to the next. In general, elevated concentrations of

petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples collected from MW-1 and Well 18

(down- and/or crossgradient from the site), but none were detected in samples from MW-4 and MW-

5 (up- and/or crossgradient from the site). Free petroleum product was detected in MW-1 at a

thickness of 0.52 feet on 4 October 1990. The report for the investigation concluded that 2 plume

of groundwater containing petroleum hydrocarbons was migrating downgradient (westward) of the
site. Chlorinated hydrocarbons have been detected in samples from all wells. The source of
chlorinated hydrocarbons was not identified. '

Contaminated soil was excavated from the area along the roadway under the direction of Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. Soil was excavated within five feet of the centerline of the trench lateral and
extended to groundwater, approximately ten feet below ground surface. The former tank excavation
backfill was removed until native soil was encountered, ten to 13 feet below ground surface. The
soil was treated by aeration and transported off-site for disposal. About 1,200 cubic yards of
materials were removed from the site. Soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and base of
the excavation. The analytical results 1nd1cated that residual concentrations of TPH ranging from
50 to 2,100 mg/kg remained in the soil on-site.’

In 1990, Subsurface Consultants designed a groundwater extraction trench along the northwestern
side of 98th Avenue across the street from the project site. The trench and associated piping were
installed as part of a proposed groundwater remediation system for collection and treatment of
groundwater affected by petroleum and chlorinated hydrocarbons in the area of the site. The system,
as designed, was to include a bioreactor system for treatment of groundwater extracted from the
trench. The bioreactor system was not installed and extraction of groundwater was never initiated.

*Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 1990, Progress Report, Contaminated Soil Removal Utility Trench Alignment, 98th
and Edes Avenues, Oakland, California, 13 December.
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Hydrogeologic investigation of the site was resumed in 1993 by Applied Geotechnology, Inc. (AGI).
Water level measurements were made monthly in April, May, and June 1993 from MW-1, 2, 3, and
4 and Well 18 (the location of well MW-5 had been paved over at this time, precluding sampling and
water level measurements of that well). Prior to the water level measurements, the tops of casings
of the wells had been surveyed relative to the City of Oakland Datum. During each water level
monitoring event, free product was detected in MW-1, ranging in thickness from 0.005 to 0.02 feet.
The water level measurements indicated a consistent gradient directed to the northwest.”

On 15 April 1993, AGI collected samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and Well 18. In
acknowledgment of contamination reflected by the observed presence of free product in monitoring
well MW-1, samples were not collected in this well. In April 1993, MW-4 was buried by fill and
was not accessible for sampling. The well was uncovered and subsequently sampled on 24 May
1993. The collected groundwater samples were submitted to CKY, Inc. laboratories for analysis of
total petroleum, aromatic, and chlorinated hydrocarbons. The results of the analyses indicated the
presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons and aromatic hydrocarbons in the sample from Well 18.
One chlorinated hydrocarbon compound, trichloroethene (TCE), was detected in MW-2. No
chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds were detected in any of the other samples.

In the report on the 1993 groundwater sampling event, AGI included an evaluation of potential on-
and off-site sources of chemical compounds detected in the samples collected from the groundwater
monitoring network for the project site. The report identified 39 sites within 2,000 feet of the project
site as potential sources of the release of industrial solvents. On the basis of proximity to the site
and position relative to groundwater flow direction, the report concluded that nine sites had a low
to moderate potential for being associated with the chlorinated hydrocarbons detected in
groundwater at and adjacent to the project site. - The known waste oil tank at the project site and a -
suspected waste oil tank at 692 98th Avenue (located adjacent to and northeast of the site) were
included as two of the nine "low to moderate” potential sites.

In March 1995, BASELINE collected groundwater quality samples from monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, and Well 18. Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 could not be located at that time.
It was not known if the wells had been removed or covered by paving or fill. The groundwater
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (as gasoline and diesel), BTEX, and
halogenated hydrocarbons. The results (Tables 1 and 2) of the analyses confirmed the presence of
petroleum-related compounds and chlorinated hydrocarbons. ‘

In April and May 1996, BASELINE conducted a subsurface survey in an attempt to locate
monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 (Figure 2). After locating the wells, the boxes (i.e., Christy
boxes) were replaced and the inner two-inch casings were slightly raised for accessibility during
future groundwater monitoring events. A six-inch top cap was added to monitoring well MW-4 to
replace the damaged original casing. The well locations, well box cover, and top of casing
elevations for wells MW-1, MW-2. MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 were surveyed by Bates and Bailey
of Berkeley on 12 July 1996; the top of casing elevations are shown in Table 3.

*Applied Geotechnology, 1993, Limited Phase I Environmental Assessment and Groundwater Monitoring, 670 and
692 98th Avenue, Oakiand, California, 11 August,.
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In December 1996, BASELINE collected groundwater quality samples from monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and Well 18. The groundwater samples were analyzed for
TPH as gasoline and diesel, BTEX, and chlorinated hydrocarbons. In addition, the groundwater
samples were analyzed for nitrate, sulfate, and total iron to assess the relative activity of intrinsic
bioremediation processes. Although groundwater samples from all of the wells contained low levels
of chlorinated hydrocarbons, the samples from cross-gradient wells MW-2 and MW-5 were not
found to contain detectable TPH and BTEX. A low level of TPH as gasoline (0.79 mg/L) was
detected in the upgradient well MW-4. Free product previously observed in MW-1 in 1993 was not
detected, and the downgradient wells (MW-1 and Well 18) were found to have detectable levels of

‘aromatic hydrocarbons®. Based on these results, it was concluded that the site is a potential source

of these contaminants; however, it is possible that upgradient sources may also be contributing to
the constituents detected in the groundwater downgradient of the site.

From monitoring the intrinsic bioremediation indicator parameters during the December 1996
sampling event, it was found that bioremediation processes within the aquifer beneath the site are
active. The analytical results for chlorinated hydrocarbons for the December 1996 and past sampling
events indicate that the extent of these contaminants is not defined. We concluded that the
underground waste oil storage tank removed from the site could have been used for the disposal of
industrial solvents or other compounds containing chlorinated hydrocarbons. Therefore, the former
tank is a potential source of the chlorinated hydrocarbons detected in groundwater. It was also
concluded that there may be a potential off-site and upgradient source of chlorinated hydrocarbons.

HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is located in the East Bay Plain and is underlain by fluvial and alluvial fan deposits. The
fluvial deposits consist primarily of fine-grained sands, silts, and clays. The alluvial deposits consist
of a heterogeneous mixture of clay, silt, sand, and gravel. According to soil and well borings drilled
at the site, the subsurface materials encountered at the site consist primarily of silty and sandy clays
to depths of approximately 12 to 15 feet below ground surface. This is underlain by a gravelly sand
which extends to a depth of approximately 24 feet. The gravelly sand is underlain by interbedded
clay, sandy clay, and clayey sand layers.

The regional groundwater gradient is west-northwestward to the Bay, the direction of the ground
surface slope. Measurement of groundwater levels in wells at the site indicates that the localized
gradient is directed northwestward (Table 3 and Figure 3).° The direction of groundwater flow
indicates that wells MW-1, MW-3, and Well 18 are located downgradient to crossgradient of the
former tank locations; MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5 are upgradient to crossgradient wells.

*Benzene concentrations in MW-1 and Well 18, and the xylene concentration in MW-1 exceed the California
maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for these constituents.

SSubsurface Consultants, Inc., 1990, Soil and Groundwater Contamination Assessment, Phase 2, 98th and Edes
Avenues, Oakland, California, 10 April,
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- FIELD ACTIVITIES

Well Point Installatipn

On 22 through 24 September 1997, thirteen soil borings (Figure 2) were drilled for the purpose of
well point installation by Precision Sampling, Inc under inspection by an Innovative Technical
Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) engineer. Drilling permits were obtained from Alameda County Public Works
Agency prior to the commencement of drilling (Appendix A). Due to the location of some of the
borings on City streets and sidewalks, these borings were made under Excavation Permits issued by
the City Office of Planning and Building (Appendix A). The drilling activities were performed in
accordance with a Traffic Diversion Layout Plan approved by the City of Oakland Department of
Public Works." Prior to drilling, the boring locations were inspected under the Underground Service
Alert protocol. A utility location survey was conducted by California Utility Surveys, Inc. to further
reduce the potential of encountering unidentified utilities. Alldrilling and sampling activities were
performed under the requirements of a site-specific health and safety plan prepared by ITSI.

The borings were made using direct-push technology. Under this drilling technique, a dual-tube
sampler was advanced using hydraulic pressure. The sampler was advanced in three-foot
increments; then the inner sampling tube was extracted through the outer tube. The soil collected
in the inner tube was examined prior to being discarded into a sealed steel bucket. Soil borings at
WP-5 and WP-6 were continuously logged by a field geologist according to the Unified Soils
Classification Systern (USCS) to evaluate the consistency of stratigraphy with previously obtained
subsurface data. Copies of the boring togs are presented in Appendix B. Selected soil intervals from
these borings were screened in the field using an organic vapor meter equipped with photoionization
detector (PID) by placing a small portion of the soil in a sealed container. The concentration of
organic vapor in the headspace of the container was then measured with the PID, and the
concentration recorded on the boring log. Following completion of WP-6 and WP-13 and
confirmation of expected hydrostratigraphic conditions, the borings for subsequent well points were
advanced with a driven point and soil samples were not collected. The depth of the borings ranged
between 15 and 18 feet below ground surface.

Soil samples were collected across the soil/water interface zone from the first two borings (WP-5
and WP-6} in the event that an insufficient volume of groundwater was available for sample
collection. However, recharge conditions were adequate for groundwater sample collection from
each boring, and no soil samples were submitted to the laboratory for analysis.

‘When the sampler was advanced to below the expected depth of the groundwater level, the inner
sampling tube was extracted. The outer tube was left in place to prevent sloughing of the boring and
to serve as a temporary well point for groundwater sampling.

Groundwater Sampling Activities

Groundwater samples were collected from all six monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5 and Well 18, and thirteen well points, WP-1 through WP-3, and WP-5 through WP-14 on 22
through 24 September 1997 (Figure 2). The presence of free product was checked and water levels

were measured in each of the wells and well points using a dual-interface probe. Free product was
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not identified in any of the wells or well points. The probe was decontaminated by washing with
a trisodium phosphate solution and rinsing with deionized water between use at each well,

Approximately three to five well volumes of water were slowly purged from each well using a
peristaltic pump and new disposable polyethylene tubing. The temperature, pH, electrical
conductivity, and dissolved oxygen (DO) content of the groundwater were monitored during purging
of the wells until they appeared to have stabilized. Groundwater sampling forms that document the
September 1997 purging and sampling activities at the monitoring wells are included in Appendix C.

Prior to sampling of the well points, up to three gallons of water were slowly pumped from each well
point with a peristaltic pump to reduce the potential of collection of turbid groundwater samples.
All decontamination rinsate and purged groundwater were stored on-site in sealed, labeled drums
pending laboratory ana1y51s

Groundwater samples were collected with the peristaltic pump and new, disposable polyethylene
tubing, and placed in glass bottles. In addition to the samples collected from the wells and well

~ points, one field duplicate (QC-1) was collected from WP-1 and one trip blank was prepared for

quality control purposes. The bottles were labeled, placed in a cooler containing blue ice, and
transported under chain-of-custody to Chromalab, Inc., a California-certified analytical laboratory.
The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH as gasolme and as diesel (Method 8015M), BTEX
(Method 8020A), and chlorinated hydrocarbons (Method 8010A).

Upon completion of sampling, the outer casing was removed from each well point location and the
boring was backfilled with "neat” cement. The borings were capped with asphalt to match the
surrounding asphalt surface, as applicable (i.e., at locations drilled on asphalt).

FINDINGS
Groundwater Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations ranged from 7.87 to 7.32 feet above City of Oakland datum in the six wells
at the site in September 1997. The direction of the groundwater flow was calculated to be to the
northwest (N68W), with a gradient of 0.002. The calculated gradient is generally consistent with
the gradient calculated from data collected during previous monitoring events, Groundwater
elevation data and calculated flow directions are summarized in Table 3 and shown on Figure 3.

Analytical Resnlts

The laboratory report on analysis of the groundwater samples is presented in Appendix D. The
analytical results indicate the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons and/or aromatic hydrocarbons
(Table 1) in groundwater at the three down- to crossgradient wells (MW-1, MW-3, and Well 18) and
at well points WP-5, WP-7, WP-8 and WP-9. Detected levels of TPH as gasoline (IPHg) ranged
from 0.076 mg/L at WP-5 to 8.6 mg/L. at WP-8. TPHg was not detected at MW-2, MW-4, MW-5,
WP-1, WP-2, WP-3, WP-6, WP-10, WP-11, WP-13, and WP-14. The distribution of TPHg in
groundwater is shown on Figure 4. TPH as diesel was detected in WP-9 at 0.14 mg/L.. Although
the detected extractable hydrocarbon was quantified by the laboratory as diesel, the sample
chromatogram did not match the laboratory standard for diesel.

93343-F1,1297.wpd-12/22/97 -6-



Benzene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected in the groundwater samples from wells MW-1 and
Well 18; BTEX were detected in well points WP-7, WP-8, and WP-12 (Table 1). Detected levels
of benzene ranged from 0.0085 mg/L at Well 18 to 3.6 mg/L at WP-8. The distribution of benzene
in groundwater is shown on Figure 5. Detected levels of toluene ranged from 0.0014 mg/L at WP-8
t00.11 mg/L at WP-12; for ethylbenzene, from 0.0048 mg/L at Well 18 t0 0.14 mg/L at MW-1; and
for xylenes, from 0.001 mg/l at WP-9 to 0.56 mg/L at MW-1. Although TPHg, benzene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected in the initial sample from MW-1, these compounds were
not detected in the duplicate sample collected from this wetl (Table 1).

Notably, the September 1997 concentrations of TPHg and detected aromatic hydrocarbons in
groundwater at MW-1, MW-3, and Well 18 have decreased significantly relative to the
concentrations measured during the December 1996 sampling event. For example, the reported
TPHg and BTEX levels decreased by two orders of magnitude (100 times) at Well 18. The trend
of decreasing petroleum and aromatic hydrocarbons at these downgradient positions is consistent
with previous sampling results.

Several chlorinated hydrocarbons (Table 2) were detected in the groundwater samples from each of
the wells and well points. Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in each of the wells and well points

‘except MW-5, WP-1, and WP-8, ranging in concentration from 0.0006 mg/L at MW-4 to 0.029

mg/L at WP-2. The distribution of TCE in groundwater is shown in Figure 6.

Tetrachloroethene was detected in each of the wells and well points except WP-8 and WP-9.
Detectable levels of 1, 1, 1-trichloroethane (TCA) was detected in each of the wells and well points
except MW-5, WP-5, WP-7 and WP-8 (Figure 7). Groundwater samples collected from Well 18
and well points WP-2, WP-11, WP-12 and WP-14 contained detectable levels of 1,1 dichloroethene
(DCE). The detected concentrations of DCE ranged from 0.0007 mg/L in Well 18 to 0.0012 mg/L
at WP-14. Detectable levels of 1,1 dichloroethane (DCA) were found in MW-1, and in well points
WP-7, WP-8, WP-9, WP-12 and WP-14. Total 1,2 DCA were detected in MW-1, and in well points
WP-3, WP-5, WP-6, WP-7, and WP-8. Dibromochloromethane and chloroform were not detected
above laboratory reporting limits for all well and well point groundwater samples.

CONCLUSIONS

. The TPHg and aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) levels measured in the monitoring well
network during the September 1997 sampling event indicate a continuing reduction in
concentration of these compounds at each of the wells. Detectable levels of BTEX were only
identified in MW-1 and Well 18. The decrease in concentrations at these locations over time
probably reflects a combination of passive bioremediation of the compounds, .diffusion and
dilution of the plume, and downgradient migration. Significantly, well points WP-11, WP-13,
and WP-14, which are located downgradient of MW-1, did not contain detectable levels of
TPHg or BTEX. '

. The detection of relatively high TPHg and BTEX at well point location WP-8 may indicate
the presence of an isolated area, or hotspot, of groundwater affected by the release petroleum
fuel- related hydrocarbons. The hotspot may represent a detached plume that has migrated
from an upgradient source, possibly the fuel tanks removed from the project site.

93343-F1.1297. wpd-12/22/97 -7-



Alternatively, the hotspot may indicate a potential separate release of these compounds at or

near the well point location, which is currently a vacant lot; or it could be an aberrant data
point.

The detection of chlorinated hydrocarbons throughout the area investigated during the
September 1997 sampling event does not indicate an identifiable source for these compounds
at the project site. These compounds have been identified in groundwater samples collected
upgradient, cross gradient, and downgradient of the location of the waste oil tank (a potential
source of chlorinated hydrocarbons) removed from the project site. However, the widespread
presence of low levels of these compounds in groundwater appear to indicate an off-site,
upgradient source of chlorinated hydrocarbons. The highest levels of TCE (0.029 mg/L) and
PCE (0.047 mg/L) were identified at upgradient locations WP-2 and MW-4 (Figure 5). The
highest total chlorinated hydrocarbon concentrations were also detected in MW-4 (0.0497

mg/L) and WP-2 (0.0463 mg/L). : |

RECOMMENDATIONS

An additional two-inch PVC monitoring well (MW-6) should be installed along the south side
of Nevada Street at a position downgradient of WP-8 (Figure 2). The purpose of the well
would be to assess the extent of groundwater affected by the release of petroleum
hydrocarbons, to evaluate the potential for plume migration, and to provide a long-term
downgradient monitoring point.

Based on the widespread distribution of chlorinated hydrocarbons in the areal groundwater,
further evaluation of the source and distribution of these compounds as part of this
investigation is not a productive use of the limited available funds and should not be included
in the subsequent monitoring of petroleum hydrocarbon releases from the project site.
Therefore, analysis of chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8010) in groundwater samples
collected during subsequent groundwater monitoring events should be discontinued.

Monitoring wells Well 18, MW-1, MW-3, and proposed MW-6 should be sampled semi-
annually beginning in the Winter Quarter 1998. The collected groundwater samples should
be analyzed by a certified laboratory for TPHg (EPA Method 8015) and aromatic
hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8020) . Regular sampling of monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4,
and MW-35 should be discontinued.

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report. They are intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated.
Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our
study. Changes in the conditions of the subject property can occur with time, because of natural

processes or the works of man, on the subject sites or on adjacent properties. Changes in applicable

standards can also occur as the result of legislation or from the broadening of knowledge.
Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or in part, by changes beyond
our control.
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOCATIONS - Figure 2
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GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP Figure 3
September 1997
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TPH Gasoline CONCENTRATION

September 1997
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BENZENE CONCENTRATION - Figure 5
September 1997
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Base map source: Applied Geotechnology Inc., 7-93.
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TRICHLORETHENE CONCENTRATION Figure 6
l September 1997 |
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1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE CONCENTRATION Figure 7
I September 1997 -
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER
PETROLEUM AND AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
670 98th Avenue, Oakland, California

(mg/L). -

93343-F1.1297.wnd-12/22/97

Samp. 1ne:: uene . --hen

MW-1 2/12/90 0.0551 0.100 - - ND 0.0608 0.0119 ND -
6/30/90 | 0.95/<0.05 <0.5 - - - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
10/4/90 2,940 <0.2 - - - 7.78 26.7 20 20.3 -
4/15/93 - - - - - - - - - -
3/31/95 5.9 - 2.3 -- - 0.667 0.012 0.092 0.5 0.014
12/31/96 14 10°¢ - - - 0.13 <0.025 047 2.0 -
9/22/97 2/ <0.051/ <0.051/ <0.51/ - 0.035/ <0.0025/ 0.14/ 0.56/ -

<003 0,054 <0.054 <0.54 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

MW-2 2/13/90 ¢.0351 0.100 - - ND ND ND 0.0013 0.004 -
6/30/90 | <0.5/<0.05 <0.5 - - - <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 |  <0.0005. -
10/4/90 0.0528 <(.2 - - -- <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
4/15/93 <1.0 <10 -- - - <0.001 <0.001 <0.001. <(.001 -
3/31/95 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 - .- <0.0005 <0.0005 <Q.0005 | <0.0005 0.0042
12/31/96 <0.05 0.2%7 - - - <0,0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <().0005 -
0/22/97 <0.05 <0.051 <0.051 <0.51 - <(.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 1 <0.0005 -

MW-3 2/13/90 ND 0.100 -- - ND ND ND ND 0.6029 -
6/30/90 2.6/0.85 <0.5 - - - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.044 -
10/4/90 0.0429 <02 - - - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0085 -
4/15/93 <1.0 <1.0 - - - <0.001 <0.001 <0.00] <0.001 --
3/31/95 1.6 - 0.5 - - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0041 <0.003
12/31/96 0.38 0.62%54 - - - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.00065 -
9/22/97 0.061 <0.051 <0.051 <0.51 - <0.0005 <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0003 -

MW-4 2/13/90 ND ND - - ND ND ND ND ND -
6/30/90 | <0.5/<0.05 <(.5 - - - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 --
10/4/90 <0.020 <0.2 - - - <0.0005 <(),0005 <0.0005 <0),0005 -
5/24/93 <1.0 <1.0 - - - <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.001 -
12/31/96 0.79 <0.05 - - - <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 -
9/22/97 <0,05 <0.05 <0.03 <0.5 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 | <0.0005 -

MW-5 2/13/90 ND ND - - ND ND ND ND ND -
6/30/90 | <0.5/<0.05 <0.5 - - - <0.0005 <0.0003% <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
10/4/90 <0.020 <02 - -- - <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
12/31/96 <0.05 <D.05 -- - - <0.0005 <0).0005 <0,0005 | <0.0005 -
9/22/97 <0.05 <0.051 <0.051 <0,51 - <0.0005 <(),0005 <0.0005 | <0,0005 -

continued



Table !: Petroleum and Aromatic Hydrocarbon Analytical Results - continned

i p_m Al 21 L1 A HEIRZEIE AHERE. 16 ..
Well 18 2/14/90 134 - 120 3.73 8.92 5.43 22
6/30/90 26/20 - - 0.66 0.47 0.18 2.0 -
10/4/90 4.9 -- -- 0.082 0.04 0.19 0.635 .-
4/15/93 7 - .- 0.440 0.180 0.340 1.6 -
3/31/95 11 1.9 .- 0.19 ©0.01 0.35 1.3 0.016
12/31/96 18 - - 0.110° 0.0023° 0.10° 0.23° -
9/22/97 0.19 <0.051 <0.51 - 0.0085 <0.0005 0.0048 0.0074 -
WPI-W 9/23/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 -- <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 | <0.0005 -
WP2-W 9/22/97 <0.05 <0.053 <0.53 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 --
WP3-W 9/22/97 <0.05 <0.051 <0.51 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
WP5-W 9/22/97 0.076 <0054 <0.54 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 | <0.0005 -
WP6-W 9/22/97 <0.05 <0.054 <0.54 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
WP7-W 9/24/97 0.41 <0.051 <0.51 - 0.013 0.058 0.013 0.081 -
WP8-W 9/24/97 8.6 <0.051 <0.51 - 3.6 . 0.0014 0.016 - 0,0018 -
WP9-W 9/23/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.001 -
WPI10-W 9/23/97 <0.05 <005 <0.5 - <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
WPII-W 9/23/97 <0.05 <(.053 <0.53 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
WP12-W 9/23/97 0.98 <0.051 <0.51 -- 0.097 0.11 0.11 0.32 -
WPI13-W 9/24/97 <0.05 <0.051 <0.51 -- <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
WP14-W 9/23/97 <0.05 <0,056 <0.56 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 --
Trip Blank | 3/31/95 <0.05 - - - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 -
9/22/97 <0.05 - - - -- <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 |  <0.0005 --

Notes:  -- = Constituent not analyzed or data not available.
<x.x = Constituent not detected ar stated reporting limit.
ND = Constituent not detected; reporting limit unknown.
xx/xx = Duplicate sample.

xx = Bolded numbers indicate compounds identified above the level of detection,

1990 groundwater samples coliected by Subsurface Consultants.
Monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2.
Laboratory Reports arc included in Appendix D.

93343-F1.1297.wpd-12/22/97

EPA Test Method 8015 M. .

EPA Test Method 8020/002,

Diesel range not reported by laboratory due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges,
Laberatory reports that sample chromatograrn does not resemble hydrocarbon standards.
Laboratory reports that hydrocarbon reported does not resemble diesel standard.
Laboratory estimated concentration due to overlapping fuel patterns,

Laboratory reports hydrocarbon is in late diesel range.

Laboratory reports hydrocarbon is in early diesel range.

Surrogate recovery was outside laboratory QA/QC limits due to sample interferenee.
Lahoratory reports that compound is in the diesel range but its chromatogram does not
have a pattern characteristic of petroleum hydrocarbons,



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER
CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS
670 98th Avenue, Oakland, California

(mg/L)
; ate e : ; : e e gnes s e
MW-1 2/12/90 ND ND ND . 0.0051 0.0118 0.009 0.0024 ND
6/30/90 <0001 0.0041 <0.001 0.008 0.013 <0.001 $.0028 <0,001
10/4/30 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 <23
3/31/95 <0.01 <001 <0,01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.02 <0.01 . <0.01
12/31/96 <0.0005 0.0015 0.001 <0.0005 0.0009 <(,0005 <0.0005 <(.002 0.0634
9/22/97 <(0.0005/ 0.0015/ 0.0011/ 0.0019/ 0.0056/ <0.0005/ 0.0018/ <0.003/ 00119/
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0,001 <0.0005 <(.0005 0.0091 <0003 0.0101
MW-2 2/13/90 £.0071 0.0049 ND 0.0116 0.0251 0.0079 0.0085 ND
6/30/90 ¢.0031 0.0051 0.0048 0.015 0.035 <0.001 0.016 <0.001
10/4/90 <0.0005 0.0024 <0,0005 6.0063 0.0187 <0.0005 0.0068 <0.0005
4/15/93 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0,001 0.014 <0.001 <0.001 : <0.001
3/31/95 0.0017 0.0011 0.0014 0.0051 0.046 <0.001 0.022 <0.001
12/31/96 <0.0005 0.0006 <0.0005 0.0006 0.0076 <0.0005 0.0635 - - <0,002 0.0123
9/22/97 . <0.,0005 <0).0005 <0.0005 0.0017 0.012 <0.0005 0.0063 <(1,003 0.02 )
MW-3 2/13/90 0.0057 ND ND 0.0171 00217 0.0692 0.0016 ND
6/30/90 0.6013 00021 - 0.0035 0.021 0.026 <(0.001 0.0062 <0.001
10/4/90 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005 0.011 0.0245 <0.0005 0.0051 <0.0005
4/15/93 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(0,001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
3/31/95 0.06022 <0.001 <N.001 0018 0.018 <0.002 0.0041 <0.0M
12/31/96 <(0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 0.005 0.0088 <0.0005 0015 <0.002 0.0153
8/22/97 <0).0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 0.0055 0.012 <0.0005 0.0028 <0.003 0.0203
MWwW-4 2/13/90 ND ND ND 0.0018 0.0024 0.0153 6.0674 ND
6/30/90 <(3.001 <0.001 <0.001] 0.0027 0.003 <0.001 .26 <0.001
10/4/90 <0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0011 0.0028 <(.0005 (.0955 0.0007
5/24/95%° . <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <000t <0.001 <(3.001 <0.001 <0.001
12/31/96 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 0.0017 0.0007 <0.0005 0.37° <0.002 63124
9/22/97 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 0.0021 0.0006 <(,0005 0.047 <0.003 0.0497
MW-5 2/13/90 ND ND ND 0.0013 0.001 ND 06.0014 ND
6/30/90 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.0013 <0.001 <0.001 0.0021 <0,001
10/4/90 <0.0005 <{_.0005 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0007 <0,0005
12/31/96 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003 <0.002 0.0035
9/22/97 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0,0019 <(.003 0.0019

03343-F 11297 wpd-12/22/97 ' continued



Table 2: Chlorinated Hydrocarbon Analytical Results - continued

= Rile i sethene g . ; :
Well 18 2/14/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/30/90 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
10/4/90 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0005 0.009 0.091 <0.005 0.006 <0.0005
4/15/93 <0.001 <0).001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <{1.001 <0.001 <0.001
3/31/95 <0.01 -<0.01 <0.01 <0.01 ~ 0,029 <0.01 0.01 <0.0!
12/31/96 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0021 - 0011 <0.00035 : 0.0056 <0.002 0.0187
9/22/97 0.0007 <0.0005 <{.0005 0.0048 0.018 <0.0005 0.011 <0.003 0.0345
WPI1-W 9/23/97 <(L0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.001 <0.00035 <0.0005 0.0081 <0.003 0.6091
WP2-W 9/22/97 0.061 <0.0005 <0.0003 0.0053 0.029° <0.0005 0.011 <0.003 0.0463
WP3-W 9/22/97 <(.0005 <0.0005 3.0026 0.0043 0.0066 <0.0005 0.029° <0.003 0.0425
WP5-W 9/22/97 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0019 <0.0005 0.01 <0.0005 . 0,015 <(.003 0,0269
WP6-W 9/22/97 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0031 0.8008 0.012 <0.0005 0.012 <0.003 0.0279
WP7-W 9/24/97 <0.0005 0.0007 0.0037 <0.0005 0.0033 <().0005 0.0032 <0.003 0.0109
WPE-W 9/24/97 <0.0005 6.0014 0.0022 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 ] <0.003 0.0036
WP9-W 9/23/97 <0.0005 0.0007 <0.0005 0.0012 0.004 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.003 0.0059
WP10-W 9/23/97 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0033 0.0077 <(.00035 0.0025 <0.003 0.0135
WP11-W 9/23/97 0.0017 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.012 0.02 <(.0005 0.0039 " <0.003 0.0376
WP12-W 9/23/97 0.005 0.601 <0.0005 0.02° 0.015° <0.0005 0.0021 <0.003 0.0431
WPI13-W 9/24/97 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0026 0.0071 <{0.0005 0.0017 <0.003 0.0114
WP14-W 0/23/97 0.0012 0.0013 <0.0005 0.0094 0.018 <0.0005 0.0026 <0.003 0.0325
Trip Blank ~ 3/31/95 <0.001 <0,001 <(.001 <0.001 <0.001 <{.001 <0.001 <0001 0.0345
: 9/22/97° <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0079 0.0079
Notes: - = Constituent not analyzed or data not available, ! EPA Test Method 8010/601 except where noted.
xx = Bolded numbers indicate compounds identified above the level of 7  Surrogate recovery was outside of QA/QC limits due to matrix interference,
detection, © ¥ Value taken from EPA Test Method 8240.
<x.x = Constituent not detected at stated reporting limit. *  Laboratory reported that trichloroftuoromethane (0.0008 mg/L) was detected
xx/xx = Duplicate sample. above laboratory reporting limits.

1990 groundwater samples collected by Subsurface Consultants,
ND = Constituent not detected; reporting limit unknown.
Monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2,

Laboratory reports are included in-Appendix D.

93343-F1.1297.wpd-12/22/97



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS, FLOW DIRECTIONS
AND GRADIENT MAGNITUDES
670 98th Avenue, Qakland, California

31507 8.95 7.24 8.85 7.67 9.17 7.39 9.98 7.73 9.61 - 8.53 7.44 -8 o
3/6/907 8.35 7.64 8.46 8.06 8.78 7.78 9.60 8.11 9.23 - 8.1 7.86 A -
3/23/907 017 7.02 9.02. 7.50 9.35 7.21 10.20 7.51 9.80 - 8.73 7.24 - A
6/30/907 9.56 6.63 0.40 7.12 0.74 6.82 - 10.57 7.14 10.17 -- 9.11 6.86 _ -B
10/4/907 10.23 5.96 9.80 6.72 10.17 6.39 10.98 6.73 10.59 - 9.50. 6.47 - —
4/15/93° 8.47 7.73% 831 8.21 865 |- 791 -1 - - - - 8.06 7.91 ¥ =
5/24/93° §.93 7.28" 8.73 7.79 9.10 TAG 9.88 7.83 i - 849 7.48 - =
6/24/93° 8.86 7.33% 8.03 7.89 9.02 7.54 9.78 7.93 St - 8.40 7.57 -8 b
3/31/95 7.47 8.75 7.35 9.17 7.67 8.89 - - Sy - 7.09' B.BE [ NSSW 0.002
12/31/96 6.41 9.77 6.37 10,13 6.62 9.92 8.15 10.25 7.18 10.17 6.01 994 |NS5W 0.002
9/22/97 R.86 7.32 8.69 7.81 9.08 7.46 10.59 7.81 9.48 7.87 8.45 7.50 | N68W 0.002
Notes: TOC= Top of well casing. " Monitoring well not accessible during elevation survey (SCI), elevation of top of casing =
-- = Data not available, 17.35 feet above City of Oakland datum (revised 12 July 1996, Bates & Bailey).
& EClevation of top of casing = 15.97 feet above City of Oakland datum (SCI),15.95 feet

' Elevation of top of casing = 16,19 feet above City of Oakland datum (SC1), 16.18 feet {revised, determined by calculating from revised TOC for MW-1 through MW-5).

(revised 12 July 1996, Bates & Bailey). 7 Groundwater data collected by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI).
?  Blevation of top of casing = 16,52 fect above City of Qakland datum (SC1), 16.30 feet *  Groundwater flow direction and gradient magnitude not reported.

(revised 12 July 1996, Batcs & Bailey). *  Groundwater data collected by Applied Geotechnology, Inc. (AGI).
3 Elevation of top of casing = 16.56 feet above City of Oakland datum (SCI), 16,54 feet '® " Free product detected. Reported groundwater elevation adjusted by AGI for presence of

frevised 12 July 1996, Bates & Bailey). free product.

Monitoring wells were inaccessible.

4 Elevation of top of casing = 17.71 feet above City of Oakland datum (SCI), 18.40 feet
Shght petroleum odor and sheen.

frevised 12 July 1996, Bates & Bailey).

93343-F1.1297.wpd-12/22/97



APPENDIX A
DRILLING PERMITS
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GENERAL
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arrive 2t the ACPWA office five days prlar g
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ubmit to ACPWA withla €4 deys sNlar sompleiion of
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' pnmn%”déiing EXCAVATION PERMIT CIVIL

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

l PAGE 2 of 2

l PERMIT NUMBER \/ 9 _?, O / / ) 3 SITE ADDRESS!LOCA;N’}Z) 9J7 7_%/ ;‘E’L/ é_

APPROX. START DATE ‘ APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR. EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER

(iﬂ ?/4 7 62/2 3 /0 7 (Permit not valid without 24-Hour number) Q-Y‘C ?cf’ 7%( g

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #

6303877 wery T
ATTENTION: ' :

1y State law requires that the conwractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavating. This perreit is not valid unless applicant has secured an
inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone number is 1 (800) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USAY #: _ 235/ 7 e

2) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

1 hereby affirm that T am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason {Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit to
canstruct, alter, improve, demofish, or repair any strucare, prior to is issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit w file a signed statement thae he is licensed pursuant to the
provisions ef the Contractor’s License law Chapter 3 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alieged exemption. Any vialation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for 2 permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than $500):

O 1, s an owner of the property, or my employess with wages as their soic compensation, wilt do the work, and the structure is not intended or offeced for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Cade: The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such wark himself or through his own employees.
provided thar such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of comgletion, the owner-builder will have the

burden of proving that he did aot build or improve for the purpose of sale).

be performed prior to sale, (3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exemption en this subdivision on more than two
structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Codel).

01 1, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors 1¢ construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does 1ot apply 10 an owner of property who buitds or improves thereon, and whe contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuan to the Contracior's License law).

1 1 am exemgt under Sec. . B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

O [ heredy affirm thar | have a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a centificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (See. 3700, Labor Cede).

Paticy # Company Name

€ [ cerify that in the pesformance of the work for which this permit is issued, T shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject 1o the Worker's Compensation Laws
of Catifornia {not requized for work valued at one hundred dollars {5100 or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, afier making this Centificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisiens of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Oakland Municipal Code. 1t is granted
upon the express candition that the permittee shall be responsible for all claims and liabilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permittee’s faijure to perform
ihe obligations with respect 1o street maintenance. The permittee shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers and
employess, from and against any and all suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or illness or damage to persons and/for propecty
suscained ar arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permitec's failure to perform the obligations with respect 1o sueet maintenance. This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuarce unless an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

' O [, as owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requirements of the above due to: {1} [ am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, {2) the work will

I hereby afficm that | am Yicensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect {if conractor), thar § have read
l this permit and agree to ks requirements, and thar the above information is true and correct under peaalty of faw,

. ey — c 9//7/‘/’9‘

!’7 Signamre of Permittes 21 Agent for O Contraciopr L Owner
— ~

| DATE STREET.LAS

RESURFACED" i e G A g
Y

[SSUED BY { N DATE ISSUED
%\ N A

forms/ops/excavate.pg2 (09/95)




o etls CITY OF OAKLAND - Office of Pianning and Building
Ko 1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94512 = Phone: (510) 238-3443 « FAX (510) 238-2263
PERMIT i
EXCAVATION
Job Site 670 98TH AV Parcel# 045 -5276-002-02 ; Appl# X9701123

)

' Descr soil boring test. at 98th av west of edes. consultant for Permit Issued 09/19/97
city of oakland i % 11 '

Work Type EXCAVATION~PRIVATE. -, 3iﬂ

usa ¢
& License Classes—-
Owner BASE LINE F .
':ont ractor Dy =
o,
Arch/Engr S
Agent BELLA,=-' A
plic addr "

-9

3”46 00 TOTAL 1 (15 AT ISSUANCE
$41.00 Applic 205 . 00 Permit
$.00 Process .00 Rec Mgmt

$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other




§.2:.. EXCAVATION PERMIT  ow

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
l PAGE 2 of 2

PERMIT NUMBER >< ? } O / / Qz {‘ SITE ADDREEI%ON 9 ‘P 7771 M /(f' o

APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER 74 . oé‘ /&M
(f/Zg/({—/ 67/2 g/{f 7 (Permit not valid without 24-Hour number) . If,- > )

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX # /V ) j 946' 72&
4363877

ATTENTION:
1) State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavaring. This permit is not valid unless ap;jiéam has secured an
inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone number is 1 (800} 642-2444, UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #: 2 / 7 &

2) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

t hereby affirm that [ am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requites a permit to
conseruct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, al3o requires the applicant for such permit to file 2 signed statement that he is licensed pursuant 1o the
provisions of the Conkeactor's License law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any viotation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant 1o a civil penalty of not more than $500):

L1 1, a5 an owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the strucoure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Protessions Code: The Contractor's License Law does nat apply wo an awner of property who builds or improves thereon, and whe does such work himself or through his own employees,
pravided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

O 1, as owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requirements of the above duc to: (1) 1 am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior o sale, (3) T have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and {4} | have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
structures more than once during any three-year period, {Sec, 7044 Business and Professions Code).

O [, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to consuruct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply 0 an owner of property who buitds gr improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Cantractor’s License law).

O [ am exempt under See, » B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

T [ hereby affirm that [ have a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a centificate of Wocker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

0 | certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the Worker's Compensation Eaws
of California {not required for work valued at one hundred doliars ($100) or less). :

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Cenificate of Exemption, you shoubd become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Oakland Municipal Code, Tt is granted
upon the express condition that the permities shall be responsible for all claims and liabilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permittee’s (ailure to perform
the obligarians with respect to street maintenance. The permities shall, and by acceprance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmicess the City, its officers and
employees, from and against zny and all suits, claims, or actions brought by any pecson for or on account of any bodily injurics, disease or illness or damage to persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit of in consequence of permittee's fatlure to perform the ebligations with respect to street maintenance. This
permit 5 void %0 days from the date of issuance uniess an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Flanning and Building.

I hereby aifirm that [ am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect (if contractor), that T have read

this permic and agree (o its requirements, and that the above information is tue and correct under penalty of Jaw.
Y Roe B 9‘/? e
Le

Signamre of Permities 0O Apgerwfor O Contractor O Owner i Da
lﬁfﬂmﬂm-mm e 5] seecnn it 0 RICTION
RESURFACED .. - NOV- L JAN:T)

[SSUED BY — N i = / ATE ISSU
| V. Viurl

forms/opsfexcavate.pgl (09/95)



1 CITY OF OAKLAND « Office of Planning and Building
R 1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 = Phone: (510) D38-3443 « FAX (510) 2382263
PERMIT
EXCAVATION
Job Site 670 93TH AV ”Pércel# 045 ~5276-002-02 - Appl# X9701123

!
A

" Descr soil boring test. at edes between nevada & 98th av. consulta Permit Issued 09/19/97
nt for city of oakland. ' )

Work Type EXCAVATION—PRIVATElBL

USA #

Owner BASE LINE EN?T oula -
ontractor i
Arch/Engr

r

plic Addr

"

;
2
I
W

A L[T“AT ISSUANCE
$41. 00 Applic 05 . 00 Permit
%$.00 Process "7 $./00 Rec Mgmt

$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other

iale

i’-’fl ST {ﬁt y
B7: IT Register gya

aid: $736. Ba .
Receipth B1329; -
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05,044,
rf‘“
D 38 O

wizhes EXCAVATION PERMIT cIviL

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

l PAGE 2 of 2

| Al

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION

XG0/ | (70  9LTH AVE

PERMIT NUMBER

APPRO)_(. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER 3 74‘,‘_{
5{'/2;//{ 7 67/23/? 7 ‘ (Permit not valid without 24-Hour rumber) ¢4 & voE j /ﬂ—

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
630387 5 &7H ' Lol

ATTENTION: .

}] State law requires that the cootractor/owner call Underground Service Al Mo_;r_orking days befdvre excavating. This permic is not valid unless applicant has secured an
. inquiry identification number issued by USA, The USA relephone mfmber is 1 (300) 642-2444. | GROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #: ZSEEI yiZ

2) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION,

.

OWNER/BUILDER \

I hereby affirm that I am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reasen (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit
construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to ks issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file a signed staement that he is licensed pursuant to the
provisions of the Contractor's License law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
atleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant w a civil penalty of not more than $500):

{3 [, a5 an owner of the property, ar my employess with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Protessions Code; The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds er improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employees,
pravided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not brild or improve for the purpose of sale).

O I, as owner of the property, am exempt fram the sale requircments of the above due to: (1) [ am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be pertormed prior to sale, (3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior w completion of the work, and (4) [ have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code).

O 1, as awner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed coniractors w construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply o an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contraces for such prajects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License law).

0 1 am exempt under Sec. . B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

O T hereby affirm that [ have 2 certificate of consent to self-insure, or a cemificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labar Code).

Policy # Company Name

O [ certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, 1 shall not employ any person it any manner 3o as to become subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of Califormia {not required for work valued ar one hundred dollars ($100) or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you rmust fontbwith ©
comply with such provigions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Oakland Municipat Code. It is granted
upon the express condition that the permitiee shall be responsible for all ¢laims and liabilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permitee’s failure to perform
the obligations with respect 1o street maintenance. The permitee shall, and by aceeptance of the permit agrees Lo defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or iHlness or damage to persons and/or propecty
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permittes’s failure to perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuance unless an cxtension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

I hereby affirm thae { am licensed under provisions of Chaprer 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect (if contractor), that I have read

Signanure 4 Pecmiltes Agent for 44 Contracior & Owner Date

fawi

DATE STRERT LAST / -
RESURFACED', ~ 3: ﬁzx

this permit and agree to its requirements, and that the above information is true and correct under penalty of law.
— . . Farh
J ‘ . R /z— C7 /.
/—‘% Ze.- ’Z - L 4 / F

REQUIRED?: - NO* (NOV:

ISSUED BY ' N - DATE ISSUED / ’

L Ml é/mczfluﬁ‘q

formsfops/escavaie.pg2 (09/93) \V/U g[ 2, (_) of;6 Opé 5 /ZV\-Q m



) t CITY OF QAKLAND = Office of Planning and Building
l R 1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor, Qakland, CA 94512  Phone: (510) 238-3443 « FAX (510) 238-2263
L e PERMIF———
EXCAVATION '
Job Site 670 9STH AV Parcel# 045 -5276-002-02 (" Appl# X6731125
\u.

Descr soil boring test. at .edes bﬂt“een 98t & douglas. consultant Permit Issued 09/19/97
for city of oakland. . 5 141 - '

Work Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE,R:

s

USA §
. _ N e 4 zLicense Classes—-
Owner BASE L ENVIRONME] g
I’.‘ontractor . _ ‘
Arch/Engr k&?;\; - 5 1 __
Agent BELLATBAKRANTA p |
plic Addr == _

PEES<PAID-AT ISSUANCE

" $246.00 TOTAL FEES.PAL

z';E $41.00 Applic e 205 . 00 Permit
$.00 Process ‘ $.00 Rec Mzmt
$.00 Gen Plan : $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other

Batg,



Set-lo={J97 11:23 EMVIRONFENTHL SERV 1 51d 239 ee2d P.Q4

RIGHT OF ENIRY FOR SITE ASSESSMENT

PAMCO, as owners of the real property located at 700 98th Avenus (APN 045-5276-4-
5), in the City of Oakland, Caunty of Alameda, State of Califorma, hercby grent the City
of Osakland, its employccs, agents, and/or contractors the tight to enter upon the above
referenced real property between September 22 2nd September 30, 1997, for the purpose
of conducting an environmenta] site assessment.

The environmental gite assessment will consist of the following:

¢ Callectian of three groundwuter samples dsmg a truck mountad drill rig that will push
a retractable sampling rod to a depth of approximately 12 feet, remaving the rod, and
temporwzily inserting s« PVC pipe into the hole to retrieve a sample of groundwater.

o The approximately 1.5-inch diameter hole will then be completely filled from the
bottom up to the surface with a cement grout,

{t is expressiy understood that this Right of Entry shall oot in any way whatsocver grant
OT Convey any pernanent easement of other interest in said property to the City.

The City of Oakland hereby agress o huld the Owners barmiess fram and against any
claims or Hability for any injury or damuge W any persons or property occurring in of
abaut the subject property resufting from any negligence or misconduct of the City of
Oakland, its amployees, agents, and/or contractors and its council members in connection
with entry onto subject property and the performance of the environmental site
asscsyment.

All property disturbed in the performances of the epvironmental site assessment will be
restared by the City to its original condition, or better.
7 .o
By: /j iuaz! L g e 2t
‘FAMCO

4 e
Date: K)(‘///_./ 4 /f'L '

Accepted: Approved as to
E < ; Form4

Fréwk Fanolli, ASA Office of the City AHOW

Manager, Real Estate Services

TDTAL P.24

3304 5652 12ralr: Xy 0olm4:at 8011 26, 91760



APPENDIX B
BORING LOGS
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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APPENDIX C

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORMS



T
PROJECTNAME: _ 7€ /#asaia,

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECTNOQ.: &¢7-C4H 4

WELLNO.: M{v—| TESTEDBY: (WES

DATE: G- 292

Measuring Point Description: /Mwfp ... T <

Total Well Depth (ft.):

Water Level Measurement Method: D.T ¢

14-20

Purge Method: _fyiste(l e fop
Time Start Purge: % 1/0
Time End Purge: @' 777

Comments: Wit R3S &287

Static Water Level (ft.): 9! 56 € 7%

Sample Method: pe/-;‘%?af*.’““ P~

Time Sampled:
Sample Depth (ft.):
Field Filtering:

Field Preservation:

La L P/-{p. Sariles

CHECKED BY:
Weil Volume | Total Depth Depth 1o Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f1) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume {gal)
(fil} in before - = X 2 4
purging) 19.30 g gl 10.4H (571,6) 0.64 {70
Tine 4 (D] |%06 [$3) | 8'37
Volume Purged
{zallons) l 0 ?\5 g 9\ 1
Cumulative Yolume ]
Purged {gallons) \ 0 ’3 . 6 &’ % }O
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes O -g% 9\ } 36 H 7 57
Purge Rate (gpm) 015 0 60 OML | O MO 07;‘5
Temperature (F°) 9] g sS4 PR 3-\~é U7
pH £76 172 672 | 6.7/ |L7o
Specific Conductivity
{umhosiem) 600 60() LEO GOO L0
Dissolved Oxygen J— _ — L —_
(mg/L)
Turbidity/Color P,
CamA Samt cleor | emn
Odor Stl})trﬂ i t vt V)
Dewatered? X
/ ITSI

Blatt algen Portids (4 prix (~aTen




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 47 ’" //()ag.e/.m
TESTEDBY: Lu K

WELL NO.: M{J~

PROJECT NO.: & 700 ¢f

DATE: &-a22-%7

Measuring Point Description: Mask o To €
V7. 50

Total Well Depth (ft.):

Static Water Level (ft.): 8’[ L9

Sample Method: PerYed®c o mp

Water Level Measurement Method: DI ™ Time Sampled: (3240
Purge Method: _ ferishlfc Pusrrp Sample Depth (ft.): 1 €. 0
Time Start Purge: (2.0 5 Field Filtering: Pipat

Time End Purge: )3 2% Field Preservation: _La . frep bertice
Comments; Lt 6 S .7
Welt Volume | Total Depth Depthto Water Multiptier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameier (in) Volume (gal)
(il in before - - = x| (2] 4 6
purging) 2750 . &7 1.l AT6)| 064 | 144 5
—
Time |20 1% [ pnas | 12094
Volume Purged (gals) | | . ~ H Y
Cumulative Volume
Purged (pals) ! Li % l O
Cumulative Mumber
of Casing Volumes '%3 L'b’?) 26(9 %77’5
Purge Rate .
(zpm) DAL | oMy | 00 [ D40
Temperature
{F°) or {C) 14.% 14,6 lg ,<§ 4. §
pH (63 |C6s (662 |LET
Specific Conductivity
(pmhos/em) §§O 6 5 o 44’0 § §D
Dissolved Oxygen - :
 (mg/L)
Turbidity/Color -
(NTU)
Odor -
Dewatered? -
CHECKED BY: DATE:

TSI




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: Cii;}fi’;q se boar PROJECT NO.: @7-0"4
WELL NO.: pq, 3 TESTEDBY: Lulg DATE: F-)2~%? 7
Measuring Point Description: /.l ;.. To< Static Water Level (ft.):  Z O
Total Well Depth (ft.): 22130 Sample Method: A2ristafl poadf
Water Level Measurement Method: D.T. F?‘ Time Sampled: [0 22 S

Purge Method: - Pericla e Pump Sample Depth (ft.): _[%€.0

Time Start Purge: 6]“145 Field Filtering:  mona

Time End Purge: 015 Field Preservation: _rowe  fab frop: forlles
Comments: WLRS g.10

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation (Ft) Water (ft) Column {ft) Diameter (in} Volume (gal)

{fill in before QD_:}O - ¢0§ = I% 9‘3/ X Aﬁ%% 0.464 124 = a(

purging)
Time 160  |9.5C ||00C 1015
Volume Purged (gals) 16 ‘9\6 . ?) L q)
Cumulative Volume l‘é H 7 ] O

Purged (gals)

Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes 070 0\75 3 3 Li' 7L

e ¢ 830 | dM\ | 250 | by

Te

Fror ) 26 NG | A UL

pH 664 | (6L G6f (.|

Specific Conductivi

(L.[Ljrichoslcn?) Y 650 535 |4 25 525

Dissolved Oxygen _ . —_ .

ot | ' -
Ty ceter / Samn. | c\ean | c\sent

Odor / - - -

Dewatersd? / - - -

CHECKED BY: DATE:

QI&‘I}' L‘\]‘“" o.td.n?,(. P,fg;g,\‘qh

ITsl



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

1

PROJECT NAME: #¢" / Be 3¢ fonr PROJECT NO.:
WELL NO: M, -+ TESTED BY: DATE: 7-A*-97
Measuring Point Description: fpk o TOC Static Water Level (ft.): /0.5 F
Total Well Depth (ft.): 2110 Sample Method: ResisTetic Pu~p
Water Level Measurement Method: DT P -— Time Sampled: /(" /0

Purge Method: Perjotchic Pungp Sample Depth (ft). _/<-©
Time Start Purge: 10 -H & Field Filtering: __ #lonA

Time End Purge: || 00 Field Preservation: £ 4 Frep. bottle
Comments: Lul. RS J5.60 & (o3
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiptier for Casing - Casing

Calculation (1) Water (ft) Column {ft) = Diamelter (in) Volume (gal)
(611 in before - = 105/ x /2/. 4 6 =l L7
purging) L1100 16.57 0. G164 0.64 | 1.44

Time lo:u% 1059 | |00

Volume Purged {gals) 1 . i 1.5

Cumulative Volume

Purged (gals) ’)\ H é é

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes (X g-"’i %7\

Purge Rate -~ -

(spm) 055 0,39 | HY

Temperature

(F°) or (C%) 0.6 X010 |30

pH o db6x .91 | b.6D

Specific Conductivity

(umhos/cm) é g@ 466 440

Dissolved Oxygen . -

{mg/L)

Turbidity/Color ‘ ._" .

(NTU}

Odor — -

Dewatered?

CHECKED BY: DATE:




(7406

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 7% A,ug/z;‘&;g/,“

PROJECT NO.: 97-04Y

WELL NO.: MW -5

TESTED BY:

Lo¥s

DATE: 9-13-9>

Measuring Point Description: fMas¥ o~"10C

Total Well Depth (ft.):

DL

Water Level Measurement Method: 5T /2

Purge Method: -

Pe i<ial}

Time Start Purge:

1259

B~ 0
7 L

Time End Purge:

157 o~

Comments:

Static Water Level (ft.y: 7. 7%

Sample Method:  Peslaliic fons?

Time Sampled: 1340

Sample Depth (ft.y /& O

Field Filtering: 7oA

Lab prep. bot il

Field Preservation:

WL.RS 4.9

Well Volume
Calculation

{fill in before

purging)

NN

Total Depth
(v

Depth to
Water {ft)

9.1 |-

Vi

Water
Column {ft)

2.5

Casing
Volume (gal)

o3

Multiplier for Casing
Diameter {in)

x ﬂ) 4 6 =

.1 0.64 1.44

Time

1304

1316

13115

2%

Volume Purged (gals)

025

239

1.5

LS

Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals)

025

“g

G

Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes

058

2
15

225

3.0

Purge Rate
{gpm})

045

0.%%

.21

O

Temperature
(F}or (C°)

0.7

70

0.0

20.0

pH

6. 7¢

(.73

¢ .67

6-70

Specific Conductivity
(umhos/cm}

550

500

g0

SO0

Dissolved Oxygen
{mg/L.)

—re

Turbidity/Color
(NTL)

—

Cdor

—

Dewatered?

CHECKED BY:

Pl

e e ——

797/6.9 7

CO

EC

337

\ I,OUfcfu"ﬁ

DATE:

AFTEK PVJV



PROJECT NAME: 98/ Foaselian

WELL NO.: 1P TESTED BY: l,utg

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NO.: &7 ~O4Y
DATE:

q-22-77

Measuring Point Description: Mak i To<

Static Water Level (ft.): R4S @ ('<s

Total Well Depth (ft.): 1.5 < Sample Method: }‘%g;,z,?g, . fenp
Water Level Measurement Method: D L P Time Sampled: 77 o5
Purge Method:  Fe, laltic formp Sample Depth (ft.): /2 ‘0O
Time Start Purge: 7" 0% Field Filtering: ol
Time End Purge: 7. %4f Field Preservation: Lab. £rop. hotile
£ Ve -;r ] H = 2 ! -
Comments: (ele level hoins Somp o rn{WdifST E.45H Fron Ton
-
CHECKED BY:
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before tgue = xp.2 1 4 | 6 I= /32
purging) lo.55 1 o 1| 064 | 144 | |¥ G
Time 70 Jiop | 7NY 1 ZRA | 728 (734
Volume Purged
(gallons) o { 3 S X /. ; /- 6
Cumulative Volume )
Purged {gallons) O | 3 6 6.5 %<
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes C O 7(, ')1}‘? 3.7% H. q é ,
Purge Rate (gpm) — 0.0 0.3 0. ')_5 SANE b.')-é
Temperature (F°) ~ 20:% W5 206 0,€ Lo .o
pH - 205 | 6.86 | 6%l |72 C.t:9
Specific Conductivity — ,
(imhos/cm) | B0 750 (75 | 652 |Lso
Dissolved Oxygen — _ —
{mg/L) - - -
Turbidity/Color T
Pt Vet [T | e (clean | cleon
Odor ~  lsigrr | X ( -
Dewatered? -
L A{1BaT.pA —
~ ITS1
1' . A ~ v
EC ~ter2 C
(> 19 3.0 Priov To Pusgens
o -
1%k 337

ey ",C!u::;. e
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

ﬁ Valout Creeh. Cliforeia 94398

(510) 256-8898 (Tel), (510) 256-8998 (Fax} |,/ &2 Jo/,.-ﬁ 5 /g;c//y?‘m: /{ ‘“'}V/df -
PROIECT NAME: B s elire /77 Are DATE: T2 2 -?9/;
PROIECTNUMBER. F 7 -O & ¥ DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT PAGE { oF 2 7z

SITE LOCATION: & 7O T8™ Ave, Oab/opl

TIME 5”’-"’!&.1‘0 QEfbk (J;:f) ~ DESCRIFTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS/YA'-’/E_ ,/érw-'/?fh
s w6 \wes-134] 04;63 :j/wl:.fv«sa. [ aloyey CRAvEL v/5a _Chiiey S5
rfgrevel, Sce Beviy Log 6 (TD:16 )
; Awrsw | —| were N /ﬂn/, L r207 Dt 2~ 0-SEellns
- Wil] Sidoit vioter Cample (o pl-ts) for amalpes only g
(320 W5 |wpspehl2/ | Sl intvke s SAND, fongraired, Tios < fek £ o
Wets o odor, hor:oserseus (72206 )

! wpsi |~ | wer e ~pyh ' fpreiesor, Orive: 9.5 (pumed’ 3-8 50/l
Lot Selopmi? posfer Samp /e {/ LS - b\/)rrérqmé_,w m;y,

- |
/575" \WP-2WP2W | T b tare @ 457, vt Arive B [F lnkdte ccoeeh 16718 |
|l oh To wpdes - 1210 (Puma{"l{?.)(rﬂ:/?f
if)Sechori1™ 4toteSamyb ( W/".Z-L{) A prolyis only.

/800 WP-3 WP | — P71 ~ ¢
72247
Frrask ~ D Sye ynts] | REFERENCSSKETCH a/f/y/, profe?t Lae

ﬁfn){o( J‘am/.r K’fﬁfﬂrvz‘ S /oss rt;c/ma
- A

‘q/l]’f fv‘&—,“f—“ﬁ.//_?—b,”bdgﬁrjiﬁm 4‘- ""ﬁ{v’J’I.

(waf nu«.! on_p5. ?/)

PREPARED BY: _ S /st S¢ Ao f7,/” | DisTRIBUTION: Jecksmnd 10 = O. Oﬂ/m
: 2?2/
DATE "”?/ / i *F‘/‘f e /WM /ﬂ/; er o 5"”//c
CHECKED BY*: . i 7'
Cotletin
DATE: D v/
PREPARERS SIGNATURE: /# = 2 .. S REVIEWERS SIGNATURE:

* Notappropriaie for a /%/ﬂrm-iry reperrt when oaly pnie responsible peeson is in 1he field.



' INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

g =

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite |8
Walaut Creek, California 94598
(510) 256-8898 (Tel). {510) 256-8998 (Fax}

PROJECT NAME: ﬂau‘fn!/f?" DATE: %} )
'mo:ecruumasn: POy DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT pace A oF 7
SITELOCATION. & 70 P& Ave., O<lfent
5 rng | S PO | oeserthrionoFFECD-ACTIVFRHES AND-EVENTS:
l TIME] A, ‘31":57 _z_-,’g'/c (g,:,g) . i
. wpe-1;ge- o i Y . = .
1 7 '5{ 5 L\/F]'_Z 5.4 7 3.7 - gfawr‘/ fém{»/[/a;f Cf(', lra afl quu'f 73'3{, )
o oty ’
740 2 l 25-fpp]30 | — | — | 7 |0k Bipwn O /#;fc:/e; (L Hororecipwey, ffe
I ' [ Traw of vain leby (bt s dmiticd Fo Loty 54 tulded)
a2y wl WPl WS\ 180 | Dol 1) veter Sompler & sibpitoad o
l P30 (W N |-t | — |~ | -1~ e foretrry VS Tectht
l 0. %0 \r\/ W14 1 Wi IY-w _:—- 104 ”)h 25 V.S Turbed | Lrster _Sﬁ‘rr"//C. Fr /ff X/’!ﬂ){y‘ff}'
l {2:00 W E"_{F."D\ Weld-w  — 4% 16-0‘2;‘_6 ch.TUE-_/E'A Wil Sonle for Lo
(340 W wp-IL whitwW | — J9.0 | ¢ 2.5 V.S ubid toate Semple for Lab
' 1790 W WPt lwtromw | — 9.7 1r50 |/ S WS Tubid 1omter Semhy for loby, obucde(”
ot Tupedinn gfa,hu’ Sand both o~ of
l ba’,;:;? ;;d: Leg dug\", IP;:géy;_ Seid ,-t:f-?'t—\
poscitls £ oan [+ 1 T2 L dicate thgstare ¢
ALy aupecing T, 7
| 1230 |W W9 pg-tv | — 190 1160140 V.5 Tulid 25 Tehd: plor Secplefor Lab
il 0% S (e LJPI}%?:‘ — R - REFERPNCESKETCH
l @l |5 wenmasl — | — | T | —
L45 W JAP-1Y WDV | — g 115 2 V,g:l_wj,,ol"w/gou Gond ?,Lf'_-,,;,, (et Semrl AV M
' loilo LW WPE-w | — |o.:1* 15 |\ U. 5T~ O Tusbid  pocles Sample Mé.
. x lo feche
l Y w W7 Lpr-w — {1051 /5 { lo gf’mﬁ il L o Yes Spoaph Colfed
: nE&-1~ - — CollecTel B0l Sempgies
l {J'Hb S VA DS-d - - fron with 14_sc) beckels.
130 lef+ i\ AFTe, cffcw"d__; up. ;
pRepaRED BY: (/) SC ot DISTRIBUTION: Wopped Drvas o L @ U.S. Besl '
' OATE: 7/23-2v/%" Sie, o TTal of Q- Sol 2 )
CHECKED BY*: G- Ho ES-5utlen ca sike _
l DATE: '('Tw o.f ?L_. %:Y L-'-’)'\-"“"" p/{."u.wslf [, 5—!,{,
PREPARERS SIGNATURE. REVYIEWERS SIGNATURE:
* Not appropriate for a field activity report when only one respansible persan is in the field. »{‘!‘th G_u}. Sd'm,fﬁi.ﬁ‘} t‘*ufl"-lr;
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LABORATORY REPORTS




CHROMALAB, INC.

r—“—

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 3, 1997 Submigsion #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH . - Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

~re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: Sw846 Method 8010A July 1992 '

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 149065 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8900 Analyzed: September 29, 1987
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) {%)

VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUCROCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. .- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.1 0.50 N.D. -- i
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 1.5 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.9 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1l,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .o-- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 5.6 0.50 N.D. 110 1
1,2-DICHLORCPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CI1S5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 1.8 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
- CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLCROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- ix
1,4-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -= 1
BROMOMETHANEé%bagééab//// N.D. 1.0 .D. 1
Oleg Nez;sov Michael Veromna

Chemist Operations Manager 6f<5ﬁ1

510-256-8998 « wm 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ¥030 D:0C408 JIEWE! $8:00

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




i
g CHROMALAB, INC.

Do

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709378

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

' Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH - - Project#: 97044
l Received: September 22, 1997
re: One gsample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

I Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Spl#: 149066 Matrix: WATER
| Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8900 Analyzed: September 2%, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) (ugq/L) {ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLCRIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORCETHANE N.D. .50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROFLUQOROCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94 .0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS -1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1

 CIS-1,2-DICHLOROCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1

1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.7 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLORCETHENE 12 .50 N.D. 110 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYI: ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS5-1,3-DICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 6.3 0.50 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1

~ CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1

. BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - - 1

l 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1

' TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D, 1. .D. - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1. N)D. - 1

“ J,W*

Oleg Némtsov Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager J{‘ﬂ’

510-256-8938 w wm 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V020 0:000405 JIEWEI 16:00

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

I ——

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 3, 1987 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH - v Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1882

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Spl#: 149067 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8900 Analyzed: September 29, 13997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFILUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORQETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CI8-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFCRM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - = 1
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE 5.5 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 12 0.50 N.D. 110 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPRCPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2~-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 2.8 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -~ 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N,D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 _N.D. -~ 1
BROMOMETHj;;ébé%gst//// N.D. 1.0 N.p. - 1
Olaeg Nemtsov Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager 6ji;1

510-256-8398 & 1o 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 0:050405 JIEWEI 18:00

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157




!
§ CHROMALAB, INC.

w_—

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709378

_INNOVATIVE TECHNICAIL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH . N Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated QOrganics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 18592

Client Sample ID: MW-4

l Spl#: 149068 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8900 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

. ANALYTE {(ug/L (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D,. -- 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1

~ TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -~ 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE 2.1 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. e 1
TRICHLORQETHENE 0.60 0.50 N.D. 110 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.850 N.D. - - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. .50 N.D. - 1

' 2-CHLOROETHYL, VINYIL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CIsS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 47 0.50 N.D. - 1

Note: Data obtained from method 82404,

" DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,4-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLORCRENZENE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1

l BROMOMETHLANE W N.D. 1.0 ,,.._«f-N‘T . - 1

| @?@7 (_ v

' Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager JZ¢1”

' 510-256-8998 & wm 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 T

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
: Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9708378

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH - : Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-5

Spl#: 149069 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8200 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L} (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D,. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHIL.OROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 110 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - i
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLORCETHENE 1.9 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLCROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - = 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 : 1
BRDMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N. 1
Oleg Nemtsov Michael Vercna
Chemist Operations Manager 8§L’1~

510-256-8998 w 1w 1220 Quarry Lane» Pteasantﬂn, California 94566-4756 VB0 0:0660405 BEWEI 15:00

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICATL, SOLUTIONS
Atten.- Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH - ) Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 19952

Client Sample ID: 18

(510} 484-1919 « Facsimile {510) 484-109%
Federal ID #68-0140157

Spl#: 149070 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#f: 8900 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
l TRICHLOROFLUCOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 0.70 0.50 N.D. 24.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROQETHANE 4.8 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 18 .50 N.D. 110 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLORQETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1
' 1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 11 0.50 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
' 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,3-DICHLORQBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,4-DICHLORQOBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
_ Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona
l Chemist Operations Manager f"’
' 510-256-8998 uw 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 C:00405 JIEWES 1500




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 25, 1997

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 149065 Matrix: WATER

Submission #: 9709378

97044

Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH Project#:
Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Sampled: September 22, 1997 Runf#: 8859 Analyzed: September 26, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 2000 250 N.D. 88 5
BENZENE 35 2.5 N.D. 946 5
TOLUENE N.D. 2.5 N.D. 104 5
ETHYIL, BENZENE 140 2.5 N.D 106 5
XYLENES 560 2.5 N.D 104 5
79’ /fﬂﬁf/%w
I ayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexandér ‘
Chemist Gag/BTEX Supervisor

510-256-8958

Federa! ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096

6Cyi32 0 BTEXQCO220
KAYVEN 17:33



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmeantal Services (SDB)

September 29, 1997 Submiggion #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOQLUTICNS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH - . Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 149066 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8859 Analyzed: September 26, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D, 50 N.D. 88 1
BENZENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. 96 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 106 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 104 1

[

Kayvan Kimyail Marianne AleXkander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-256-85998
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 6t ¥iaz 0:BTEXQC0220

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 KAYVAN 17:33
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
l—_——-

Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

l September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

' Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH - ' Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

_ re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.

l Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: MW-3

l Spl#: 149067 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#. 8859 Analyzed: September 26, 1997

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 61 50 N.D. 88 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, 96 1

' TOLUENE ‘ N.D,. 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 106 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 104 1

' ~

ayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 Gev1320: BTEXQCO220

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 | e
Federal ID #68-0140157 -
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CHROMALAB, INC.
b—- c

Environmental Services {SDB)

l September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH B - Project#: 97044
' Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
' Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: MW-4
Spl#: 149068 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8859 Analyzed: September 26, 1937
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASQLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 88 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 96 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 106 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 104 1
Kayvan Kimyai , Marianne Alexander
I Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-256-8998 ]
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 : ‘*‘”"20-3?:;2‘:3“0
l (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 '

Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

l September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICATL SOLUTiONS
l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH - ’ Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for Gascline BTEX analysis.
l Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: MW-5
l Spl#: 149069 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8859 Analyzed; September 26, 1997
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 88 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, 96 1
l TOLUENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 106 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 104 1
l an Kimyail Marianne Alexander” ,
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 6 V132 0: BTEXQC0220
l (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 B

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALARB, INC.
l—__—'

Environmental Services (SDB)

I September 29, 1997

Submission #: 9709378

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

' Atten: Jeff Hegs
Project: BASELINE/98TH - i Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

Method: SW846 8020A Nov 19%0 / 8015Mod

l re: One sample for Gascline BTEX analysis.

Client Sample ID: 18

l Spl#: 149070 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8859 Analyzed: September 26, 1287
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 190 50 N.D. 88 1
BENZENE 8.5 0.50 N.D 96 1.
l TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 104 1
ETHYL. BENZENE 4.8 0.50 N.D 106 1
XYLENES 7.4 0.50 N.D 104 1

l LY

Chemist

Marianne Alexander .

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-256-8998

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ccv132 0:BTEXQC0Z20

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

KAYVAN 17:33



i
CHROMALAB, INC.
b__——-

Environmental Services (S0B)

' September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAIL SOLUTIONS
l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH - Project#: 97044
. Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EPA 8015M
Client Sample ID: MW-1
Spl#: 149065 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1997
l Sampled: September 22, 1997 Runf#: BB45 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L} = (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 81.5 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 510 N.D. -- 1
' KERCSENE N.D. 51 N.D. -- 1
s
' Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8298 s amo 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
l (510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096 I
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
IL-----___—_

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH - ; Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 143066 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1997
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Rung#: 8845 ‘ Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 81.5 i
MOTOR OIL N.D. 510 N.D. Com- 1
KERCSENE N.D. 51 N.D. -- 1

P Fe7

Bruce Ha{rl ik Alex Tam

Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-256-8998 tc oum 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 - _
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 AR A 1

Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAIL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH ) . Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

re; One sample for TEPH analysis
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Spl#: 149067 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1997
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: B8B45 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 81.5 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 510 N.D. - - 1
KEROSENE N.D. 51 . N.D. - 1
i
Bruce Havlzik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8998 w wm 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 3000905 BHAVLK 17:07
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 3013 CCOATS BHATLIK 17

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
b_——f

Environmantal Services (SDB)

l September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH . - Project#: 97044
' Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EPA 8015M '
Client Sample ID: MW-4
Spl#; 149068 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1997
l Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8845 Analyzed: September 27, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug /L) (ug/L} (%)
DIESEL N.D. 50 N.D. 81.5 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 500 N.D. -- 1
l KEROSENE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
l Bruce Havlik Alex Ta@__ﬂ
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8998 & o 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
l (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 i namm AT
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

P_"_—

Environmental Services (SDB)

l September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709378
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH ) : Project#: 97044
I Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EPA 8015M
} Client Sample ID: MW-5
| Spl#: 149069 ' Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1997
| ' Sampled: September 22, 1997  Run#: 8845 Analyzed: September 27, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
| RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
' ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 81.5 1
| MOTOR OIL N.D. 510 N.D. : - 1
' KEROSENE N.D. 51 N.D. -- 1
l Bruce Havlik Alex Tam |
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
1
|
|
*l
|
|
1
i
L
510-256-8998 a o 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
l (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 013 NS B 108
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
—_—

Environmental Services (S0B)

September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709378

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH B : Project#: 97044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: 18

Spl#: 149070 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1997
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8845 Analyzed: September 27, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 81.5 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 510 N.D, -~ 1
KEROSENE N.D. 51 N.D,. -- 1
Bruce Havlik lex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8998 s wm 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

5013 0:0C0405 BRAYLIK 17:08
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc. DUE s u DR ST z % s—sf-

1330 Broadway, Svite 1625 REF R I3G6e5E
Dakland, California 94612
(510) 286-8888 (Tel), (510) 236-8889 (Fax}
PROTECT NAnE: ISASED AR 48 DATEZ =227 7
PROIGCT NUMDLR: aro44 CHAIN OF CUSTODY page: L of 7
707
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CHROMALAB, INC.

l Environmental Service [SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist
74
I’Jliant Name: INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS Date/Time Receive% 05/22/97 |/7u)7

eference/Submis: 35655 09378 %72ei ed by:

LSy :7 Reviewed by: MU q/%/??

Signature | d Date = Initiats | Date
l4atrix: ]%/O Car¥ier name - ¢/L

Checklist completed by:

. Not
Ehipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes __/No ___  Present _____
Not /
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Present
Not /
vstédy seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Present

\

thain of custody present? Yes

\

hain of custody signed when relingquished and received? Yes

)

A\t
NN

thain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes

amples in proper container/bottle? Yes

N

ample containers intact? Yes
ufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes
All samples received within holding time? Yes

'Zontainer/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp t:g . Z’C ‘/’
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted No
- 1 ipt? - Adjusted? Checked b »
ldater pH acceptable upon receip 'Y j Y e
Any No and/or NA {(not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments sec;;-balom_-—-/
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l:ontac ted by: Regarding:
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Corrective Action:




CHROMALAB, INC.

F—.——

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709377
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 98TH/BASELINE . g Project#: 97-044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1292

Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK

Spl#: 1492060 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8900 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 0.80 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94.0 1
MBETHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1 -DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM 7.9 3.0 N.D. - i
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. ~-- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 110 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLORQETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. G.50 N.D. - 1
Cis8-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROMETHANE } N.D, 1.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 ///”“'N>p. -= 1
e //' /’/

%f/ ( e P €
Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona

Chemist Operations Manager CTQfL—
510-256-8938 ¢ 1w 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 109000405 1600

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

IE—— .
Environmental Services (SDB}

October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709377

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: 98TH/BASELINE . ’ Project#: 97-044
| I Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analyéis .
l Method: 5W84é6 Method 8010A July 1582
Client Sample ID: WP6-W
I Spl#: 149061 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8900 Analyzed: September 29, 19357
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FaACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
1,1-DICHLORQETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROCETHENE 0.50 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l CIs-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 2.6 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. ~- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 0.80 0.50 N.D. - 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 12 0.50 N.D. 110 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROFPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1
2-CHLORQETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- il
TETRACHLOROETHENE 12 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,3~-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 . -- 1
BROMOMET% N.D, 1.0 7 N. -- 1
l %? ( —-Nu 4
Oleg Nemtsov : Michael Verona
l Chemist Operations Manager
510-256-8538 u 1m 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 0060405 JIEWES 15:00
' (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

R ———

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709377
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SQOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 98TH/RASELINE . ) Project#: 97-044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 13882

Client Sample ID: WP5-W

Spl#: 149062 ' Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Runf#: 8500 Analyzed:; September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPEIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ i
CIiS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.9 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 10 0.50 N.D. 110 1
1,2-DICHLORCPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
2-CHLOROETHYL, VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,3-~-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 15 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 11131 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORCMETHANE N.D. 1. P %
N.D. 1. .D.

BROMOMETHANE W
Oleg Nemtsov - Michael Verona : 'Ciiijl~—-

Chemist Operations Manager dz;\v

510-256-8998 wc w2

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 §030 0:0C0405 JIEWEI 15:00
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

F—-‘-— .
Environmental Services (SDB)

October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709377
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 98TH/BASELINE - - ) Project#: 97-044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1882

Client Sample ID: WP2-W

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #88-0140157

|
Spl#: 149063 Matrix: WATER
B Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8500 Analyzed: September 2%, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

I‘ RESULT L,IMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ua/L (ug/L) (ug/L} (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - = 1
CHLOROETHANE N. 0.50 N.D. - 1

|. TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. - - 1

. 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 1.0 0.50 N.D. 84 .0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.ID 0.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLORCETHENE N.D 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D 3.0 N.D. - 1
1,31,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 5.3 0.50 N.D. - - 1

' CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 29 0.50 N.D. 110 1
Note: Data obtained from method 8240A.

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - i
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -— 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 11 0.50 N.D. - - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0D.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM : N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 _—N.D. - 1

I_\ BROMOMETHANT‘./ N.D. 1.0 N.D - - 1

E Qleg Nemtsov Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager

' 510-256-8998 & wm 1220 Ouarry Lane » F‘Ieasanton, California 94566-4756 Y030 0:EC0405 JIEWEI 16:00



CHROMALAB, INC.

#___

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 2, 1997 Submission #: 9709377
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 98TH/BASELINE = - Project#: 97-044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 80103 July 1592

Client Sample ID: WP3-W

Spl#: 149064 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8900 Analyzed: September 25, 1987
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) (vg/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. ~-- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
CIS-1,2~-DICHLOROETHENE 2.6 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 4.3 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1l,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 6.6 0.50 N.D. 110 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYIL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1 '
TETRACHLOROETHENE 29 0.50 N.D. - 1
Note: Data obtained from method 8240A.
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - ‘ 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - = 1
1l,3-DICHLORCRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUQROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLORCMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D - 1
BROMOMETHiZi/ g? N.D. 1.0 ‘///»”NTD. - - 1
Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verocona
Chemist Operations Manager %ﬁu

510-256-8398 a wm 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VO30 0:0C0405 JIEWE) 15;00

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

S ———

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 29, 19397 Submission #: 9709377

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Project: 98TH/BASELINE _ ) Project#: 97-044
Received: September 22, 1937

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 80204 Nov 1990 / 801SMod

Client Sample ID: WP5-W

l Atten: Jeff Hess

Spl#: 149062 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8811 Analyzed: September 25, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 76 50 N.D. 76 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 101 1.
l TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 109 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 110 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 107 1
Z‘%fm%&&w
K&van Kifyal Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane « Pieasanton, California 894566-4756 6e11320:BTEXQL0220
l (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 KATVAN 17:26

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
P’

Environmental Services {SDB)

September 2%, 1997 Submission #: 9709377

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: 98TH/BASELINE . ’ Project#: 97-044
Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for Gascline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: WP6-W
Spl#: 149061 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 22, 1597 Run#: 8811 Analyzed: September 25, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 76 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 101 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 109 1

ETHYL BEMNZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 110 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 107 1
= i ALY~

ayvan Kimyail Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-256-8998

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 scv1320:BTEXQC0220
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096 KA 1728

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

#—_—

Environmental Services (SDB)
September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709377
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 98TH/BASELINE N : Project#: 97-044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: WP6-W

Spl#: 149061 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1997
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8845 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 54 N.D. 81.5 T
MOTOR OIL N.D. 540 N.D. -- 1
KEROSENE N.D. 54 N.D. -- 1
Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8998 & 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 :
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 s b AL

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

IEE—————

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 23, 1937

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: 98TH/BASELINE Project#: 97-044
Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: WP5-W

Submission #:

9709377 .

Spl#: 149062 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1597
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8845 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 54 N.D. 81.5 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 540 N.D. -- 1
KEROSENE N.D. 54 N.D. -- 1
&7&/2
Bruce Havlik Alex Tam o
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-256-8998 & o 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1036
Federal |ID #68-0140157

S013 0:GC0405 BHAVLIK 16:57
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CHROMALAB, INC.
;__——-

Environmental Services (SDB)

' September 29, 189397 Submission #: 9708377
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
' Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: 98TH/BASELINE . y Project#: 97-044
' Received: September 22, 1997
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EPA 8015M
Client Sample ID: WP2-W
Spl#: 149063 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1997
l Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8845 Analyzed: September 2%, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE . {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 53 N.D. 81.5 1
MOTOR OQIL N.D. 530 N.D. -- 1
l KEROSENE N.D. 53 N.D. -- 1
l ruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256~8998 o o 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 _ .
l (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 SU13 [FGeote Bk 16:52
Federal (D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#___-

Environmental Services (SDB})

September 29, 1997 Submission #: 9709377
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 98TH/BASELINE B v Project#: 97-044
Received: September 22, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: WP3-W

Spl#: 149064 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 26, 1997
Sampled: September 22, 1997 Run#: 8845 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 81.5 1
MOTOR GCIL N.D. 510 N.D. -- 1
KEROSENE N.D. 51 N.D. - 1

'ZL_““_“*—_““*hwhm”

Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8998 ac o 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 P13 BICRA0S BRI 1653

Federal ID #68-0140157
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

N, 2355 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118

[y Y B Walnut Creck, California 94598

(510) 256-8898 (Tel), (510) 256-

8998 (Fax)

—--}m-n---------
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirorumental Service (SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist

-
. . . vy
.C’llent Name: INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS Date/Time Received: 09/22/97 | 17 ]

ved by:

Signa
Matrix: /%éLC)

ture Date

'Reference/Submis: 35654 wé‘j R7ei M” 7
Checklist completed by: : Al f:/; ?LS/§7 Reviewed by: {]QM /25/‘,7

Carrier name:

Shipping container/cooler in good ¢

ondition?

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?

Custody seals intact on sample bott

Chain of custody present?

les?

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received?

Chain of custody agrees with sample
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

labelg?

Sufficient sample velume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt%ﬁﬁfﬂ Adjusted?

E: chemist for VOAs ffi
Any No and/or NA (not applicable) rasponse must be detailed in the comments sectid

Client contacted:

Contacted by:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Regarding:

No VOA vials submitted Yes

nitials | Date

lient /- C/L

Yes ___ No _ = Present ______
Yes _ No _ gg;sent _::f,,
Yes__::f//;; —
Yes jf/f’NO'“__-
Yes _ 7 No _
Yes —’/’,;;
Yes ,///E;’
Yes ,/’,’;;

Yes éo
Temp : é_:_Z_“’ c Yes No
4””f;

Checked by @W

Person contacted:

Corrective Action:
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g CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

l October 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OARK - Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1920 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: WP1l-W

l Spl#: 149145 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: 8879 Analyzed: September 29, 1597
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 84 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 113 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 110 1

Kayvan Kimyai ' Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

5T0-256-8978
: 6cv132 0:BTEXQCO220

KAYVAN 03:07

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

F—_

Environ;nental Services (SDB)
Qctober 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNCVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK . ) Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: QC-1

Spl#: 1495147 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: 8879 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 84 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 111 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 113 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 110 1
- h %&A’%Q@_/
an Kimyai ’ Marianne Alexand€r
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

U-25b-89598
>t 7 Gcviaz 0:BTEXQCO220

KAYVAN 08:07

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

A —

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK . - Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: WP14-W

Spl#: 149151 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: 8879 Analyzed: September 2%, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASCOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 84 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 ‘N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 111 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 113 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 110 1
’;;552;:21;;;;ﬁ ' Magiz;ne Alexaﬁéﬁ%ﬁ;1>/L.ﬂx
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

5I0-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

ccy1320: BTEXQCO220
KAYVAN 08:07




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {(SDB)
October 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK _ - Project: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: WP1l2-W

Splf#: 149153 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#.: 8879 Analyzed: September 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L} (ug/L) (ug /i) (%)
GASOLINE 380 50 N.D. 84 1
BENZENE 97 0.50 N.D 102 1
TOLUENE 110 0.50 N.D 111 1
ETHYL, BENZENE 110 0.50 N.D 113 1
XYLENES 320 0.50 N.D 110 1
Kayvan Kimyail ' Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

STU=Z06-8Y98
_ 6cvi32 0:BTEXGCO220
KAYVAN 08:07

1220 Quarry Lane = Pieasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

October 1, 1997 Submigsion #: 9709389

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL, SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,QAK . . Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1990 / B8015Mod

Client Sample ID: WP1O-W

Splff: 149155 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 23, 13897 Run#: 8896 Analyzed: September 30, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 91 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 105 1
TOLUENE ‘ N.D 0.50 N.D 104 1
ETHYI, BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 103 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 100 1

7

AN kY ) W%
.y & Ko
Kayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

hilU-Z56-8YY6

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

scv13z 0:BTEXQCO220
KAYVAN 08:07
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CHROMALAB, INC.

October 1,

Environmental Services (SDB)

1997 Submission #: 9709389

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess
- Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OQOAK " Projectf#f: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.

Method: SW846 8020A Nov 199¢ / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: WP9-W
Spl#: 149156 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 23, 1987 Run#: 8896 Analyzed: September 30, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 -N.D. 91 1
BENZENE N.D, 0.50 N.D 105 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 103 1
XYLENES 1.0 0.50 N.D 100 1

/7“*

A

Rayvan Kimyai - Marianne Alexander

Chemist

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

/ﬂwﬁéw—,

STU=-256-8998

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

6Cv132 0: BTEXQCO220
KAYVAN 08:07
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J CHROMALAB, INC.

P-_——

Environmental Services (SOB)

l October 7, 1997 Submission #: 9709385

TNNOVATIVE TECHNICATL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK - | Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: WP1ll-W

Spl#: 149154 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: 8879 Analyzed: September 29, 1597
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 84 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 113 i
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 110 1

Y -

——

7,

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

Marianne Alexander

510-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

' Kayvan Kimyai

ecvi32 0:BTEXQED220
MSOFFICE\EXCELL 12:18
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| CHROMALAB, INC.

r_'_——

Environmental Services (SDB)

I October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,QAK - ’ Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

_ re: One sanmple for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1992

Client Sample ID: WP1-W

Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager ;?;WL

510-256-8338 w wi 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 .

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (610) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

l Spl#: 149145 Matrix: WATER _
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: 8900 Analyzed: September 29, 1597
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug /L) {(ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - T
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
' TR ICHLOROF LUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 94.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
l CIS-1, 2. DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - 1
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 110 1
1, 2 -DICHLORQPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
' BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 8.1 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBRROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 111 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 D. -- 1
BROMCMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N/D. -- 1




l CHROMALAB, INC.
T e i e

Envirenmental Services {SDB)
\

\
' October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709389

INNCVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,ORK - i Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 80103 July 19%2

Client Sample ID: QC-1

Spl#: 149147 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 23, 199%7 Run#: 8986 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1l1-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 78.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. ~- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.0 0.50 N.D. - 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 101 i
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CI5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE . N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 9.1 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. —-- i
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 3D . 1

Z2 o (e

Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager -

510-256-8998 w 1w 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 D:E0405 MEWE 18:05

(510) 484-1919 + Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

w"——

Environmental Services (SDB)

Qctober 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709389

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAT, SOLUTIONS

. Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK . ) Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997
re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
l Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1992
Client Sample ID: WP12-W
l Spl#: 149153 Matrix: WATER _
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: 8986 Analyzed: October 1, 1237
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
I RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ua/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
' TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 5.0 0.50 N.D. 78.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
. CIS-1,2-DICHLOROCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 1.0 0.50 N.D. - - 3
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 20 0.50 N.D. - - 1
l Note: Data obtained from method 8240A.
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE ’ 15 0.80 N.D. 101 1
l Note: Data obtained from method B240A.
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
l TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIsS-1,3-DICHLI:OROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 2.1 0.50 N.D. - - 1
l DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -= 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
' 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 . 1
BROMOMETHA;E/ M »(/ N.D. 1.0 N.D. 1
l Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona «
I Chemist Operations Manager f’%
510-256-8998 e 1 1220 Quarry Lang e Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 0:0C0405 JIEWEI 18:35
l (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

W'—_

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK . ’ Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 19582

Client Sample ID: WP14-W

Spl#: 149151 Matrix; WATER
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: B986 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 1.2 .50 N.D. 78.0 1
METHYLnNE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1- DICHLOROETHANE 1.3 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 9.4 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 18 0.50 N.D. 101 1
1,2-DICHLORCPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. o 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 2.6 0.50 N.D. -= 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
"CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3- DICHLDROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,4-~DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 ‘N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE W N.D. 1.0 .D) - 1
Oleg Nejtsov Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager Cé;»,

510-256-8998 o 1ou: 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ——

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |{D #68-0140157
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

l October 3, 1997 Submission #: 8709389

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAI, SOLUTIONS

I Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE., OAK . ) Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 19297

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics . analy81s

l Method: S5w846 Method 80104 July 1992
Client Sample ID: WP1ll-W

. Spl#: 149154 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: 8986 Analyzed: October 1, 1997

REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION

l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - - 1

I TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICHLORQETHENE 1.7 0.50 N.D. 78.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1

l CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1, 1-DICHLORCETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 12 0.50 N.D. - = 1

l CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROCETHENE 20 0.50 N.D. 101 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROFPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1

' 2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CI15-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 3.9 0.50 N.D. - - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D., 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
BROMOFORM N.D,. 2.0 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -~ 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE M N.D. 1.0 .D. 1
Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona

I Chemist Operations Manager f"l
510-256-89938 « 1wz 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 0.0C0405 JIEWEI 15:35

' (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

I

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OQOAK . ’ Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1992

Client Sample ID: WP1l0-W

Spl#: 149155 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Runf#: 8986 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L {ug/L) (ug/L (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,1-DICHLCROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 78.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 3.3 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 7.7 0.50 N.D. 101 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHARE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 2.5 0.50 N.D. - 1
DIBRROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOCROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 . -- 1
BROM METHAjzé%%gggy/// N.D. 1.0 N.I). -- 1
Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager :

510-256-8998 w 1w 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V130 5260408 JSHE 165

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal iD #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

f

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 3, 1997

Submission #:

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAYT, SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK . i Project#:

Received: September 23, 1

997

897-044

9705389

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Method: SW846 Method 80

Client Sample ID: WP9-W
Spl#: 149156

10A July 1992

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 23, 1987 Run#: 8986 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 78.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 0.70 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.2 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 4.0 0.50 N.D, 101 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYIL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHAN N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 .D. -- 1
N.D. 1.0 N.D. 1

BROMOMET;;??

Oleg Nemtsowv
Chemist

Michael Verona
Operations Manager

510-256-8998 st 1minz

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1086
Federal 1D #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Galifornia 94566-4756

V030 0:0C0405 JIEWEI 1B:35



i
§ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

l October 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
' Atten; Jeff Hesgs
Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK . ) Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EPA 8015M
Client Sample ID: WPl-W
' Splf#f: 149145 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 30, 1997
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: B906 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L} (%)
DIESEL N.D. 50 N.D. 71.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 500 N.D. -- 1
' KEROSENE N.D. 50 - N.D. -- 1
l Bruce Havlik %:mR
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8998 6 i 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 120 s v
l {510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ' '

Federal ID #68-0140157



1
g CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDE)

' October 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAIL SOLUTIONS
l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK - ' Project#: 97-044
. Received: September 23, 1987
re: One gample for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EPA 8015M
Client Sample ID: QC-1
Spl#: 149147 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 30, 13897
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Runff: 8906 Analyzed: September 30, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 54 N.D. 71.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 540 N.D. - 1
l KEROSENE N.D. 54 N.D. -- 1
l Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Sup€rvisor
510-256-8998 &« um 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 o St s 1
l (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157




) CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

T —r——

October 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK - " Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: WPl4-W

Spl#: 149151 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 30, 1997
Sampled: September 23, 19297 Run#: 8%06 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 56 N.D. 71.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 560 N.D. -- 1
KEROSENE N.D. 56 N.D. - - 1

Bruce Havlik Alex Tamn
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-256-8998 « um 1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

5013 0:0C04D5 BRAVLIK 14:03
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] CHROMALAB, INC.

P—__

Envircnmental Services (SDB)

I October 1, 1997 Submission #: 2709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,OAK - i Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M
Client Sample ID: WP1l2-W
Spl#: 149153 _ Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 30, 1997
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Runf: 8906 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L)
DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 510 N.D. 1
KEROSENE N.D. 51 N.D. 1

] P

Bruce Havlik
Chemist

Alex Tam

Semivolatiles

Supervisor

510-25 6-8998 1602 1220 Quairy Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Fedeqal 1D #68-0140157

§013 £:0C0405 BRAVLIX 14:04



' CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
Octcober 1, 19297 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE. ,QAK - ) Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: WPl1-W

Spl#: 149154 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 30, 1997
Bampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: 8906 Analyzed: Octcber 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L}) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 53 N.D, 71.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D, 530 N.D. - 1
KEROSENE N.D. 53 N.D. ~-- 1
Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8998 w 1m 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

5013 0:G00405 BHAVLIK 14:04

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




I CHROMALAB, INC.

F‘_"'_—

Environmental Services (SDB}

Qctober 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,QAK . i Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: WP10-W

Spl#: 149155 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 30, 1997
Sampled: September 23, 19297 Run#: 8906 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 50 N.D. 71.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 500 N.D. -- 1
KEROSENE N.D. 50 N.D. ~- 1
Bruce Havlik Alex Th
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8398 & um 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

$013 0:0C04G5 BHAVLIK 14:04

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




' CHROMALARB, INC.
IL.----__—__—Y

Environmental Services (SDB)
Qctober 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709389
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE.,QAK . . Project#: 97-044
Received: September 23, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: WP9-W

Spl#: 149156 Matrix: WATER Extracted: Septembexr 30, 1997
Sampled: September 23, 1997 Run#: 8906 Analyzed: QOctober 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) ~ (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL 140 50 N.D. 71.0 1

Note: Compounds reported are in the Diesel range. They do not have a pattern
characteristic of petroleum hydrocarbons.
MOTOR OIL N.D. 500 N.D. -- 1
KERCSENE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1

Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-83998 w e 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

5013 0:0CC405 BHAVLIK 14:05

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

. Envirenmental Service (SOB)

Sample Receipt Checklist

IClient Name: INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS Date/Time Received: 08/23/97 | /7%)

reference/Submis: 35706 %%‘/é ec?’ed by: M/L[
o7 9,
Checklist completed by: | / 72) 77 Reviewed by: ML) /ZQ/Q'?

| Signature Date " Initials | Date
1... He o carks
| atrix: Carrier name: £t - C/L
. Not
lshipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No Preasent
Not /
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Present
1 o
ustody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Present
thain of custody present? Yea ?No
hain of custcdy signed when relinguished and receiwved? Yes /N._O -
Ihain of custody agrees with sample labkels? Yes A e
amples in proper container/bottle? Yes No _
Sample containers intact? Yes i o __
lSufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes /41\10 —_—
All samples received within holding time? Yes /N@‘ —_—
ontainer/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Tempﬁ‘j °C Yes _ 7 o __

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes No
llater - pH acceptable upon receipt? Adjusted? Checked by 0 -
{chemist for VOAs /}

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments saction below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Perscon contacted:

lContacted by: Regarding:

lCommants z

Corrective Action:




CHROMALAB, INC.

I—

October 3,

Environmental Services (SDB)

1897

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Submission #: 9709413

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE, OAKLAND Project#: 97-044

Received: September 24, 1997
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.

Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: WP7-W
Spl#: 149447 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 24, 1997 Run#: Analyzed: Octcber 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 410 50 N.D. 86 1
BENZENE 13 0.50 N.D 96 1
TOLUENE 58 0.50 N.D 96 1
ETHYL BENZENE 13 0.50C N.D 95 1
XYLENES 81 0.50 N.D 923 1
X

Chemist

Marianne Alexander

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

5IU-256-8938

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157

6t v1320:BTEXQC0220
KATVAN 09:35



CHROMALAB, INC.

I—————

Environmental Services (SDB)
October 3, 1997 Submission #: 9709413
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL: SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE,OAKLAND Project#: 97-044
Received: September 24, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis. .
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 801t5Mod

Client Sample ID: WPl3-W

Spl#: 149445 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 24, 1997 Run#: 8923 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

GASCLINE N.D. 50 N.D. B6 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 96 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 96 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D g5 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 93 1

Q;;;iizﬁzg;;zﬁ Marianne Alexander

hemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-256-8998

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 GWIMO:BTE:\E\?;?;:.@D
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |} #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#—___

Octeber 3,

Environmental Services (SOB)

1997

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Submission #: 9709413

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE, OAKLAND Project#: 97-044

Received: September 24, 1997
re: One sampie for Gasoline BTEX analysis.

Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: WP8-W
Spl#: 149446 Matrix: WATER :
Sampled: September 24, 1997 Run#: 8923 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
TOLUENE 1.4 0.50 N.D. 96 1
ETHYL BENZENE 16 0.50 N.D a5 1
XYLENES 1.8 0.50 N.D 93 1
GASOLINE 8600 1000 N.D 86 20
BENZENE 3600 10 N.D 96 20

yvan Kimyai

Chemist

?é;;ééf’ A
Marianne Alexander

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510=256-8998

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

sCv1320zBTEXQCH220
KAYVAN 09:21

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Bl

Environmental Services (SDB)

' October 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709413
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAIL SOLUTIONS
l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE,OAKLAND - Project#: 97-044
' Received: September 24, 1997
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EPA 8015M
Client Sample ID: WPl3-W
Spl#: 149445 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 30, 1997
Sampled: September 24, 1997 Run#: 8906 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 71.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 510 N.D. - 1
l KEROSENE N.D. 51 N.D. -- 1
l Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-89398 @ nm 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 s e B 1028
l (510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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. CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709413
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SQLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE,CAKLAND -~ Project#: 97-044
Received: September 24, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: WPB8-W

Spl#: 149446 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 30, 1997
Sampled: September 24, 1997 Run#: 8906 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 71.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 510 N.D. -- 1
KEROSENE N.D. 51 N.D. - 1
4
Bfuce Havlik ' Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8998 & mm 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

{510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

$013 0:0C0405 BHAYLIK 13:58



CHROMALAB, INC.
IL-----_—_—'

Environmental Services {SDB)
October 1, 1997 Submission #: 9709413
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAYL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: RASELINE/98TH AVE,OAKLAND Project#: 97-044
Received: September 24, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M '

Client Sample ID: WP7-W

Spl#: 149447 Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 30, 1997
Sampled: September 24, 1997 Run#: 8906 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DIL.UTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 51 N.D. 71.0 1
MOTOR OQOIL N.D. 510 N.D. -- i
KEROSENE N.D. 51 N.D. -- 1
& e e————
Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-256-8938 « mn 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

5013 0:0C0405 BHAVLIK 13:58

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

lf’

Environmental Services (S0B}

October 1, 1857

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE, OAKLAND
Received: Septembexr 24, 1997

Project#:

Submission #:

97-044

9709413

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis.

Method: SWB846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: DS-1,2
Spl#: 149448

Matrix: SOIL

Extracted: September 30, 1997

Sampled: September 24, 1997 Run#: 8307 Analyzed: September 30, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (mg /Kqg) (%)
PHENQL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 52.0 1
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2 -CHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 63.5 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D, 0.10 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 57.9 1
BENZYL ALCOHCL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS {2~-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 52.6 1
HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
ISOPHORONE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
2-NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - i
BIS (2 -CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4 -DICHLORCPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBRENZENE N.D, 0.10 N.D. 5.2 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLOROANILINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLORO-3 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. 73.0 1
Z2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENCL N.D. 0.1¢ N.D. -- 1
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2 -CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.,D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 6£8.8 1
2,4-DINITROPHENCL N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
4 -NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 104 1
DIBENZOFURAN N.,D. 0.10 N.D. -- i
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.,D. 0.10 N.D. 71.8 1
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLOROPHENYL PHENYIL: ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1

510~-256-8998 s 1

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

5101 0:200405 ¥7 10:03




CHROMALAB, INC.

| Wi

Envirenmental Services (SDB)

October 1, 1997

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE,OAKLAND Project#:

Recelved: September 24,

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics

Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 13990

Client Sample ID: D8-1,2
Spl#: 149448
Sampled: September 24,

1997 Run#: 8907

Matrix: SOIL

Submission #: 9705413
page 2
97-044
1997
(B/NAs) analysis, continued.

Extracted: September 30, 1997
Analyzed: Septembexr 30, 1997

REPORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Kq) (mg /Kg) (mg/Kq) (%)
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
4 -NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYL-4, § -DINITROPHENQL N.D. 0.50 N.D. - i
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -— 1
4 -BROMOPHENYI, PHENYL, ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. ~— 1
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 6£3.5 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 60.0 1
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
BENZO (K} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZOQ (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
BENZO (G, H, I) PERYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
BENZOIC ACID N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1

Michael Leeféif’
Chemist

WW
Michae

Operations Manager

2L

Verona

510-256-8998 &« 10m

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

S1G1 0:000405 YT 10:03
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

' October 3, 1987

Submission #:

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

9709413

Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE, OAKLAND Project#: 97-044
Received: September 24, 19597
re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
l Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 18892

Client Sample ID: WP13-W
Spl#: 149445

Matrix; WATER

Sampled: September 24, 19597 Runf: 8986 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) (ug/L}) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 78.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1

l CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFCRM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1, 1-TRICHLORCETHANE 2.6 0.50 N.D. - 1
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 7.1 0.50 N.D. 101 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
BROMCDICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -= 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLORCETHENE 1.7 .50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1

' BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLCROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1

l TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 ~"N.D. - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D -~ 1

!

l // A
Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona :

I Chemist Operations Manager %—A

510-256-8998 o 1ot

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

V030 0:0C0405 JIEWE 16:28




CHROMALAB, INC.

F‘-'_—

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 3, 19297 Submission #: 9709413

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAIL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE,OAKLAND - Project#:
Received: September 24, 1997

97-044

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis,.

Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1992

Client Sample ID: WPB-W

Spl#: 149446 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 24, 1997 Run#: 8986

Analyzed: October 1, 1997

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
VINYL, CHILORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. e 1
CHLORQOETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. o 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 78.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 2.2 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CI18-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 1.4 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 101 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. _ 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,2,2~-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 ~N.D. - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D -- 1

[t it -

’”/fﬁa’“iQg;l»—héiii;&_ﬁ\

Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager %’Z,

510-256-8998 ¢ um

(510) 484-1919  Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 0060405 JiEwWS ] 16:28




i CHROMALAB, INC.

#-_—__

' October 3,

Environmental Services (S0B)

1997

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten:

Project:
' Received:

re:
. Method:

Jeff Hess

BASELINE/98TH AVE, OAKLAND

September 24, 1987

Submission #: 9709413

Project#: 97-044

One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
SW846 Method 8010A July 1992

| Client Sample ID: WP7-W

| Spl#: 149447 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 24, 1997 Run#: 8986 Analyzed: October 1, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {(ug /L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
I TRICHLOROFLUCROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. ~- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 78.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 3.7 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 0.70 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -~ 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLCOROETHENE 3.3 0.50 N.D. -101 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 3.2 0.50 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. .50 N.D. 100 1
I BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
' TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 =D - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D 1

V oot

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510} 484-1096

Federai ID #68-0140157

Oleg Nemtsov Michael Verona _
Chemist Operations Manager fj
510-256-8998 & wm

V030 0:000405 JEWEI 16:28
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j CHROMALAB, INC.

P ———————

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 3, 19397 Submission #: 9709413

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE‘./98TH AVE , OAKLAND Project#: 97-044
Received: September 24, 1997

re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 METHOD 8240A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: DS-1,2
Spl#: 149448 Matrix: SQIL
Sampled: September 24, 1997  Run#: 8987 ' Analyzed: October 3, 1997

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {(ug/Kqg) (ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kq) (%)
ACETONE .D. 50 .D. -
BENZENE 5.0
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5.0
BROMOFORM 5.0
BROMOMETHANE 10
2-BUTANONE (MEK) 100
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DICHLORCBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLORORENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
2 -HEXANONE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
4 -METHYI,-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
STYRENE
1,1, 2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORQOETHANE
VINYL ACETATE
VINYL CHLORIDE
TOTAL XYLENES

91.4

n
o

PO D e s

100
93.9

P O O s e

$8.1
94.2
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510-256-8338 w mm 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 —

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimite (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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g CHROMALAB, INC.

r‘-—_-__

Environmental Services (S0B)

l October 3, 1987 Submisgssion #: 9709413
page 2
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
. Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE, OAKLAND Project#: 97-044

Received: September 24, 1997
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SWE46 METHOD 82404 Nov 18990

Client Sample ID: DS-1,2

Spl#: 149448 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 24, 1957 Run#: 8987 Analyzed: October 3, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIFKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/Kqg) (uvg/Rg) ——ftuagfKg) (%)
June Zhao Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager %\

510-256-8338 w wo 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VIS 0060405 JEWE 1855

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (S0B)

October 27, 1997
INNOVATIVE TECHNTICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: BASELINE/98TH AVE,OAKLAND

Received: September 24, 1997

Project#:

Subnission #:

897-044

89709413

re: Blank spike and duplicate report for Semivelatile Organics (B/NAsS)

analysis.

Method: SW846 Method 8§270A Nov 1990

Matrix: SOIL
Lab Run#: 8907

Analyzed: September 30, 1597

Spike

Spike Amount 2aAmount Found Spike Recov Control

BSP Dup BS?P bup BBP Dup
Analvte | (mg/Kg} {mg/Kqg) (%) {%) Limits
PHEROT, 2.00 2.00 1.04 1.13 52.0 DHBE.5 26-90
2~-CHLOROPHENOL 2.00 2.00 1.27 1.39 £63.5 69.5 27-123
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 1.00C 1.00 0.579 (.662 5B7.9 66.2 28~104
N-NITROSO-DI-N-FROPYLAMINE 1.00 1.00 0.526 0.878 82.6 57.8 25-114
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 1.00 1.00 0.582 0.629 B5B55.2 62.9 '38-107
4-UHLORO-3-METHYLFPHENOL 2.00 2.00 1.46 1.55 73.0 77.5% 26-103
RCENAPHTHENE ' 1.00 1.00 0.688 0.765 6&8.8 76.5 49-102
4~NITROPHENGL 2.00 2.00 2.08 2.27 104 114 17~109
2,4~-DINITROTOLUENE 1.00 1.00 0.738 0.834 71.8 £3.4 28-8¢0
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 2.00 2.00 1.27 1.34 63.5 7.0 11-114
PYRENE 1.00 1.00 0.800 0.875 60.0 67.5 25-117

[

.-s

RED

8.29
.02
13.4
9.42
13.0
5.98
10.6
9,17
14.9
5.386
il.8

%
RPD

Lim
35
35
30
39
35
33
30
35
ig
35
35
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NOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc. DUE z iwu.uu 7 3= SAYL
1330 Broadway, Suite 1625 REF #:359734
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 286-8888 (Tel), (510) 286-8889 (Fax)
PROJECT NAME: &gm{;&,{i&_‘!f Ave , Cotlonsd DATEZ=2Y- 37
prOJECT NUMBER: _7 7~ Ot CHAIN CF CUSTODY PAGE: ! of 1
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RELINQUISHED BY: Wi Mam X ¢ T W ReLiNQuisuED BY: AA szt R T CJZ‘f

RELINQUISHED BY: /

Si nnalun:

Date and Time

Printed Name Sigrature Printed Name
T1sk -3 27 /4 55 PM /./,//'747
Company Dn;{ and Time )ﬂﬁ ny
RECEIVED BY: d RECEIVED BY:
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ompany Date and Time =SS
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CHROMALAB, INC.

l Environmental Service (SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist

'Client Name: INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS Date/Time Received: 09/24/87 | /453,

'Reference/Submis: 35734%M ?/ lved by : MA
Checklist completed by Reviewed by: _[/ M)U?[?E[zﬁz
Initials ate

S1gnature Date
lMatrix: ZO ‘Carrler name: Client - (C/L
Not
lShipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes  No __ = Present ____
Not /
Custody seals intact on shipping container/coocler? Yes = NWo _ Present __7
l Not /
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes __ No ____ Pregent _~
Chain of custody present? Yes
'Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? . Yes / No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes -
lSamples in proper container/bottle? Yes _ /S / ———
Sample containers intact? Yes No _
lSufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes /N —_
All sampleg received within holding time? Yes ;N —
lContainer/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp : §‘_"_°C .

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA wvials submitted ____ i? /
'Water - pH acceptable upon rece:.pt"&{@a) 2Adjusted? Checked by

any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.

=hel :st for VOAs )

'================================================================================================
Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:

.Contacted by: Regarding:

'Comments H

Corrective Action:
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Quality Control Checklist
for Review of Laboratory Report

JobNo.: _Q2543% —1 Site: _&10 ASH~ AvenvE
Laboratory: _C R ROMALATR, Laboratory Report No: _ 11044
Report Date: _4 0T BER—~1497] BASELINE Review By: _ €%

gﬁ““r}k:‘h i

GENERAL QUESTIONS
(Describe "no" responses below in "comments” section)

1. Are the units in the laboratory report appropriate and consistent throughout the
report? (e.g., mg/L for liquids, ug/kg vs. mg/kg) X

2. Are the detection limits appropriate based on the intended use of the data? (e.g.,
detection limits below applicable MCLs for water quality issues?)

3a. Are detection limits appropriate based on the analysis performed? (i.e., not elevated
due to dilution effects) X

3b. If no, is an explanation provided? (If no, call the lab for an explanation). >

4a. Were the samples analyzed within the appropriate holding time? (generally 2 weeks
for volatiles, and up to 6 months for metals) X

4b. Ifno, was it flagged in the report?

X .
5. Was the lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director, \){ @ -

QA manager, or other appropriate personnel?

6.  Are the resulis consistent with previous analytical results from the site? (Contact
the lab if results do not appear to be consistent with previous results and request X
review/reanalysis of data, as appropriate.)

7a. Do the chromatograms confirm quantitative laboratory results? (petroleum X
hydrocarbons)

7b. Do the chromatograms confirm laboratory notes, if present? (e.g., sample exhibits
lighter hydrocarbon than standard).

QA/QC QUESTIONS

Field/Laboratory Quality Control

8. Are field blanks reported as "ND"? (groundwater samples) A field blank is a
sample of DI water which is prepared in the field using the same collection and X
handling procedures as the other samples collected, and used to demonstrate that
the sampling procedure has not contaminated the sample.

9,  Are trip blanks reported as "ND"? (groundwater samples/volatiles analyses) 4 trip X
blank is a sample of contaminant-free matrix placed in an appropriate container e
by the laboratory and transported with field samples collected. Provides >

information regarding positive interferences introduced during sample transport,
storage, preservation, and analysis. The sample is NOT opened in the field.

10.  Are duplicate samples results consistent with the original sample? (groundwater
" samples) Field duplicates consist of two independent samples collected at the same
sampling location during a single sampling event. Used to evaluate precisionof . |~ X
analytical data and sampling technique. (Differences between the duplicate and
sample results may also be attributed to environmental variability.)




Laboratory Quality Control Checklist !
Page 2

Batch Quality Control

(Samples are batched together by matrix [soil or water] and analyses requested. A batch generally contains 20
or fewer samples of the same matrix type, and is prepared using the same reagents, standards, procedures, and
time frame. QC samples are run with each batch to assess performance of the entire measurement process.

11a. Are all sample QA/QC limits within laboratory control limits? }0

11b. If exceedances of lab QC goals were identified, were they flagged in the repost?

e, If exceedances of lab QC goals were identified, were any corrective actions made
by the laboratory? (Call lab to verify)

¥ [

12, Are method blanks for the analytical method(s) below laboratory reporting limits?
A method blank is run for each analytical batch. Used to assess laboratory
contamination and prevent false positive results. Method blanks should be "ND." //‘G
However, conumon laboratory contaminants include acetone, methylene chloride,
diethylhexyl phthalate, and di-n-octyl phthalate.

13.  Are laboratory control samples (LCS) and LCS duplicate (LCSD) within laboratory
limits? Limits should be provided on the report. LCS is a reagent blank spiked
with a representative selection of target analyte(s} and prepared in same manner
as samples analyzed. The LCS should be spiked with the same analytes at the
same concentrations as the matrix spike fbelow). The LCS is free of interferences
Jrom the sample matrix and demonstrates the ability of the laboratory instruments
to recover the target analytes, especially if the MS/MSD jails QC goals. Aeccuracy
{recovery information) is generally reported as % spike recovery, precision A
(reproducibility af results) between LCS and LCSD is generally reported as
relative percent difference (RPD). LCS/LCSD can be run in addition to, or in lieu
of, matrix QC data (if insufficient sample material is available). BS :;a,.'}.f

14.  Are the Matrix QC data (e.g., MS/MSD) within laboratory limits? Limits should
be provided on laboratory report. The lab selects a sample and analyses a spike
and spike duplicate of that sample. Alternatively, the lab can analyze a duplicate,
and spike of a sample, if the sample is expected to contain target analytes. Matrix
QC data is used to obtrain precision and accuracy information; this information is
reported in the same manner as LCS/LCSD. Mot ngm‘.t

Sample Quality Control

15.  Are the surrogate spikes reported within the laboratory's acceptable recovery
limits? A surrogate is a non-target analyte, which is similar in chemical structure
as the analyte(s) being analyzed for. The surrogate is not commonly found in
environmental samples. A known concentration of the surrogate is spiked into the ><)
sample or QA "sample" prior to extraction or sample preparation. Results are
usually reported as % recovery of the spike. Used to evaluate the lab's accuracy of
individual samples for volatiles including EPA Methods 8240, 8260, 8270, 8220,
8080, 8010, and 8015M. Failure to meet lab's acceptance limits results in
rebatching and reanalysis of the sample. Repeated failure indicates that the
sample result may be biased or is not amenable to analysis by the method used.

Comments: . Fn¥he tro blande, 0. 0008 yelt, tvichilod &lvmomuttnnse amd 0.0079 o/l .~
Chlavofivinn, ptir. divechesl. . Thioe aralyde, weee ot defeesdef a0 f
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